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Nov 16, 1962
Dear Pres. Kennedy,

I am writing this letter to voice my protest against the
invasion of Civil Liberties, which took place in Toledo, Ohio. When
a horde of Federal men invade a private institution -- conduct
themselves in the manner in which they did. I was of the opinion
that men that worked for the Federal Government would be well .
versed in an individuals rights under the Constitution.

They had the audacity to attempt to search a building without
a search warrant. They also held a 61 year old man at gun point
and terrorized a 19 year old girl who happened to be a secretary.

I have always been very proud to be born in the United States.
We have our Constitution to protect our rights. I don't want to be-
lieve that you have knowledge of this disgraceful affair as I have ;been
and still am a staunch supporter of you and your administration.

I am talking about the way that F. B. L men came into the . :
Union Retiree Center and behaved. They were certainly no credit L
to you. :

Mr. Gosser has appeared before every kind of an investi-
gating committee and has never reverted to the 5th amendment. They
have never proved any thing on him and I think it is time that he quit
being persecuted.

ST LR LY AP T
L

1 resent the treatment he is receiving, but that {s not the text
of this letter.

We are in the United States, not a foreign country. Please §
do not allow our liberties to be violated. Lets keep United States a
free country. We love it that way.

I would very much like to know the individual or individuals
responsible for this outrage. G I

Very Sincerely . F A

(A

Toledo, 5, Ohio.
COPY:nm -
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Memorandum =
TO : Mr. DeLoach e, pate: 12-T-62 Gale

FROM

Under date of 11-16<62, captioned individual sent a letter to - 'f b,
President Kennedy which was subsequently referred to the Bureau by the Department on '/ /
12-5-62. WP alleges that FBI Agents invaded the Union Retiree Center in Toledo without
a search warrant, held a 61 year-old man at gun point and terrorized a 19 year-old o
secretary, and violated the civil liberties of "Mr. Gosser. " -wanta to know the person
or persons "responsible for this outrage, '

INFORMATION IN BUFILES: b" c/

is not identifiable in Bufiles. Bufile 159-1287 reflects that

on 11-19-62, the Criminal Division of the Department advised the Bureau that Richard T,
Gosser, International Vice President of the United Auto Workers Union (UAW) and President
of UAW, Local Twelve, Toledo, Ohio, is currently charged with others with conspiring to
defraud the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). Gosser was arrested by IRS on 11-12-62 for
conspiring to obtain information from IRS, The Criminal Division further adyised that one
UAW headquarters, Detroit, Michigan, allegedly had and was willing to :
er information concerning a violation of the Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosxe
Act bj:f;usue& and requested that the Bureau intervievwi iy eou i

'« Upon interview by Detroit Office, _ vised that he served as Gosser's’
adminis_.l_:ﬁuvagssiatnm from 1950-59; that he had no information whatsoever to furnish con-
cerning Gussﬂlg_i:.nd that he knew of no violation by Gosser of the Labor-Managgment

1

Reporting and Jisclosure Act. This information was furnished to the Department on 12-4-@,
= -
DISCUSSION WITH DEPARTMENT: 7/

On 12-6-62, SA

f the Civil ts Section, General
Investigative Division, discusse

of the Civil Rights
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i o
Morrell to Mr. DeLoach momo b I F \\

Ro: Wy

Division and M.?l the Criminal Division. Mr. (iiPstated be was
thoroughly familiar w e raid described by bt that it was conducted by

IRS. Agenis rather than FBI Agents and that there is no basis for the allegatioms that the
Apgente conducted themselves improperly. Healso advised that Gosser is presontly under
Federal indictmefit in connsction with the investigation conducted by IRS, Me.

further advised that the Department has received information indieatimg that approximately
100 officers of various union locals attended a mecting in Ohio at which it was discussed
that letters of the type written b be prepared and gent t0 President Kennedy
and the Department. Mr. indicated the Department has already recelved several
similar communications and expecta to receive more.

Mr. requested, and Mr. I oncurred, that no action con-
jearning the alleged civil rights violation be taken by the FBI 2t this time in view of the fact
| {that Gosser is under indictment and the civil rights complaint was not forwarded by him.

ccordingly, no investigation will be gonductied unless specifically requesicd by the
l'lp.paer-:rn't.

i g

DOBSERVATIONS:

Since hag alleged improper action on the part of FBI Agents,
it is felt she should be writiell omdset straight on this matter. Since her letter apyrrently
. wan instigated at the direction of UAW cofficials in Qhio, however, it is not deemed
. advisable to advise her in any way concerning the civil rights aspects of this sitvation or
| the Department’s decision.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

i 1, That the attached letter be sent tn—

2. That the attached memorapdum be [orwarded to Assistant Attorney
General Purke Marshall of the Deirtment confirming the discussion between Messra:

A ] 5

3. That the attached dirtel be sent to Cleveland and Cincinnati Offices

advising them of this situation.
- \o\ L
5', dear -c,dfj"

4. That this membrandum relérred to Liani&fon Section in order that the
appropriate official st TRS can be adviged of pertinent information concerning this matter,

\/ Qﬁm |1

.
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F-204 (e, 3-3-56)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Capy bas 1 - USA, TOLEDO b,l -
Repor o SA CLEVELAND, OHIO
Dur Sy T o

Fleld Office File # T2-47 Burssw Fils #:

Titla: UNENOWN SUBJECT - United
States versus GOSSER, ET AL

Charcter: UBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE

Synapiln On 1/30/63, an anonymous telephone call was received
1L' at Toledo, Chic Reside ney of the FBI. Caller
b stated that one ﬂ (phonetic) described by
caller as "close to officlals of Local 12, UAW', had
stated that someone had made contacts to insure that
there would be'a hung jJury in the GOSSER trial. -
* RICHARD T. @G0SSER, V-P, UAW, DONALD L. PINCIOTTI,
GOS3ER'es administrative assistant, and TED MAISCON,
all Tolede, presently on trial USDC, Toledo, on charge
on Conspiracy to Defraud U.S5. Government, in that
they obtalned confidential documents, reports, and
records from Intelligence Division of IRS, Toledo,
in violation of Section 371, Title 18, U.3. Code.
Review of Toledo Directories eriminal
checks falled to reflect any 8iding in
Toledo Area. Information concerning telephone call
furnished to AUSA, and subseguentl t his est,
to IRS, Toledo. On 2/2/63,
arkway, Toledo, Ohlo, al 12,
UAW, advised he had made statements to numerocus people
stating he belleved the GOSSER case would result in a
hung jury, basing such belief upon his own opinion
d by reading newspaper accounts of the case.
m-m«:d any kmowledge of anyone attempting to
influence any member of the Jury in the GO0SSER case
and denied that he had ever made any statement
indicating that such had happened. He denied calling
the Toledo Resident Agency Office on 1/30/63 and
denied knowing of anyone else making such & call,
AUSA, Toledo, advised of results of WP interview,

-

This document containe reliber recomsendailons oo conclanicns of the FEL. [t in the property of ke FEE and s jponed 1o
yYour mgansy; i) and ils comtanis are nai ba be dlstribeied ouinide your CUTE T



CV T2-47

DETAILS:
At Toledo, Ohio

AV v 5, 16, S S o
anonymous telephone call at the edo, Ohio Residenf

Agency Office of the FBI, The caller, who would not identify
himself, advised that one (phonetic), described

by the caller as "close to o ¢lale of Local 12, UAW", had
stated that someone had made contacte to insure that there would
be a hung jury in the (QOSSER trial. The caller furnished no
other information and hung up the telephone after furnishing

the above,.

It is to be noted that the Intelligence Division,
Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Toledo, Ohlo, during the
latter part of 1962, conducted extensive investigation of
RICHARD T, O0SSER, Vice-President, United Auto Workers (UAW) ,
DONALD L, PINCIOTTI, GOSSER'as Administrative ABalstant, and
TED MAISON, & reported numbere racket figure, all of Toledo,
Ohio.

A8 & result of the above invescigation, these three
persons were indicted by a Federal Grand Jury, Toledo, on
November 28, 1962, which charged them with Conspiracy to Defraud
the U.3, Government in that they obtained confidential documents,

reports, and records from the Intelligence Division of IRS,
b« Toledo, in violation of Section 371, Titla 18, U.58. Code.

+ From evidence presented in U.S5, District Court, as
reported by the Toledo "Blade” newspaper, investigation
originally was institute in this matter when IRS Agents

learned that Mras, & Clerk in the Office
of the Intelligenc vislon ¢ +» Toledo, was furnishing
information from confidential IRS records to TED MAISON.



CV T2-47 b/\ C,

mhuwentlr confessed to IRS Agentd
that she en furnishing records relating to RICHARD .
T. GOSSER's income tax file to MAISON, who in turn, was -
furnishing this information to GOSSER's assistant, DONALD

L. PINCICTTI.

With the cooperation of IRS Agents,
on November 9, 1962, cbserved pPass government
papers to MAISON, who subsequen EaVE them to PINCIOTTI.

On November 12, 1962, PINCIOTTI was observed by IRS Agents
entering GOSSER's office and shortly thersafter IRS Agentas
and a Deputy United States Marshal entered GOSSER's office,
arrested PINCIOTTI, and on a search warrant, searched
GOSSER's office and located the government papers in
GOSSER's desk. GOSSER was then arrested, and subsequently
MALSON was also arrested by IRS Agents,

Trial in thie case commenced in United States
District Court, Toledo, Chioc, on January 29, 1963, and
is presently in progress.



CV 72-47
PRF/J1b

Attorney JOHN G. MATTIMOE was advised of the receipt

of the anonymous telephone call at the Toledo Resident
requeated the FBI to conduct investigation

to identify He was advised that since the
original investigation in this case was conducted by
enother Government Agency, that his request would have to
be relayed to the Bureau foé discussion with the Department,

bﬂv On January 31, 1963, Assistant United States

Agency. He

On Pebruary 1, 1963, Assistant United States
Attorney MATTIMOE was advised that since this matter
was Investigated by Internal Revenue Se &, who should
be thoroughly familiar with all persons involved and
attendant facts, it would ‘appear that that agency would
be well equipped to handle any investigation requested
and that any investigation desired should be requested
of Internmal Revenue Service.

On the same date, at the request of Assistant
United States Attorney MATTINOE, the information con-

cerning the an 8 te call was furnished to
Inapectors and of Internal Revenue
Sarvice,

Subsequently, on February 1, 1963, Assistant
United States Attorney MATTIMOE was advised that at the
request of the Criminal Division of the Department of
Justice, lnvestigation would be conducted effort
to identify, locate, and interview "ﬂ'

On February 2, 1963, a check of the Toledo

Telephone and Cit tories falled to reflect any
listing for Wrﬂuidmx in the Toledo area.
On the same date,

Bureau M Tn!!uglhu Department, and
Credit Bureau of vised
could o locate any record for a

thelr files. Sh . _
Inasmuch as no Pcnuld be located, a
¢heck was made of the To City Directory for similar

sound names, review it was noted that one
Parkway, employed by Wil
oledo, was listed. '

-l -




He advised that
a8 employed as a
» And had been employed by
H‘ L L L ﬂt'h hi' m“

r A E

Connecticut, --

Mr, vised h:rt: was a white, male, ag

He stated that the cre record was uu-jiut-ﬂ:r m&.,
no sults or collections being noted,

On February 2, 1963, m
Burean of Identification, Toledo Police artment, advised

a check of his files falled to reflect any record
identifiable with _




since January, 1953, He advised that

lected that a8 employed aa n?
s and had been employed by
(] : uithhinﬂ.ﬂ,

reflected ;
Connectliout, and

Mr, viased hat was a white, male,

ag
He stated that the credil record was completely rm:rm
no suits or collections baing noted,

On Pebruary 2, 1963, m
Burean of Identification, Tolado Foliee LRp t, advised

a check of his files failed to reflect any record
identi1flable with ﬁn




CV T2-A7 b,\‘-’

PFR/J1b

On February 2, 1963, Assistant United States
Attorney JOHN G, MATTIMOE was advised of the results
of interview with and stated he felt no further
investigation was necessary at this time,




BAC, Cleveland February 5, 1963

Birector, ¥FBI

T s, X ¢

ReButel 2/1/83.|%.
Foall tll; aAdvise Bureau results of
interview -:l.th as well as name of

reporting Agent and date of report setting forth
results of such interview

reLeryee mirr L
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Transmit the following [n

Via

==l

74

i C . . ; %
a8 (Fav. §3-13-506] L } }

FBI

Date: 2/7/63
PLAIN TEXT :
iType in plain iexi or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL
{Priority or Wethod of Mailing)

______________________________________________ R —
T0: DIRECTOR, FBI .
FROM: SAC, CLEVELAND (72-47) . 2 ?/
RE: UNSUB; %
US vs
ET AL
007

‘\o -
b Re your letter to CV, 2/5/63. ep”
report of sn (NN cstsa 2/5/63, oV,
pent to Bureau that date.

satigation Toledo falled to locate anyone having

name phonetic name of anc us caller.

on simlilarity of above name,

Parkway, Toledo, employed as

- and member Local 12, UAWITOCa rviewed. He
[ =

nied making anonymous call to Toledo RA and denied knowlng
identity of anyone who may have made such a call. He llke-
wise denied possessing any info indicating that anybne had
attempted to app any« members of the jury sitting at-
GOSSER's trial. did admit he has been cloasely
followlng GOS3ER ¢ through local news disseminating
media and has stated to many people with whom he has M

talked, abéut:this case, that it is his bellef the trial

will end in a hung jury. He stated, however, this is C.
seolely his own opinion formulated through hie study of

the case inthe papers and based solely on such a study.

. AUSA, Toledo advised of inquiry conducted this
tter m;ﬂ}g-lladu as get forth in re report.

.__‘-5'7‘.!} LM% Gnia
ot 70 3
em . : i IS i 12 S
i ). W e |
- i - —
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TELETYPE
p1C
U-) TO: BAC, CLEVELAND ‘;(!
FROM : DIRECTOR, FEI
URKNOWN SUBJECT; U. 8, n,é)am. ET AL., 00J.
REURTEL AND BUTEL BOTH JANUARY TMIRTTONE, SIXTYTHREE,
carrionxy quors R oo vequorx.
REQUEST RECEIVED TODAY FRow cammimaL ivision raur R
@R 5X INTERVIEVED REGARDING ALLEOATIONS MADE IN ANONYNOUS

m:mmummmrmm s

mmmmmmu‘rﬂn, TOLEDO. BURKP

n FOUR DAYS, 72— /70 —
-'""'""-_Et'ﬂﬁ i %ﬁl

\ m’”"/ (4, TEETIFEZ-

2 0f el Ok MMZLICE ' IT;E:;. “‘5'1.'““

::ETE:t.cr Ifh‘: Egr tele repbrted receipt of anonymous

II e aec

one who was nﬂt dly close to
oiams United Autw:rai H’ﬁ 8 aid som had made contacts
[ h— to insures» wou "Pung siFy\th \durrent -thx trial involvings

caper — Richard T. Gosser, United Auto Workers ‘VYice eaident and two

= ——pthers. Tax mz&: knwastigated b HA SA Mattimoe, Toledo,
Belowch . requested inves mibn to :I.d-ntifyg.‘ lavelland instructed
at——to point out to USA that IRS because of familiarity with case and
foses _____principals involved should be well equipped to handle investigation.

Temi . ——Memorandum fr ang’ Attorney General Miller, Criminal Division, -
4 yinterview as set forth above,

b 8




FEDERY) . TiT s
/‘f/ oM i,
Humr:mﬂus SECTiow -
b FEB 1 1983 on
TELE!'?FE
VREGENT 2=1=63 7=03 PM BH
To SAC CLEVELAND H
FROM DIRECTOR 1P

REURTEL ANDP BUTEL BOTH JANUARY THIRTYONE, SIXTYTHREE,

CAPTIONED quoTE (NN 00) UNGUOTE.
REQUEST RECEIVED TODAY FROM CRIMINAL BIVISION 'm:m

BE INTERVIEVED REGARDING ALLEGATIONS MADE IN A _
CALL™MENTIONED IN YOUR TEL LISTED ABOVE. CRIMINAL DIVISION
REQUESTS NO GENERAL INVESTIGATION IN THIS MATTER APART FRONM
inTERVIEV orof R

SUCH INTERVIEW SHOULD BE CONDUCTED IMMEDIATELY AND THE

RESULTS THEREOF FURNISHED TO AUSA MATTIMOE, TOLEDO. SUREP
WITHIN FOUR BAYS.
END ACK PLS
7-07 PM 0K FBI CV TEK

Tu CLRT




Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation February 1, 1963
HIM:WGH:gmf
123-66

Herbert ]. Miller, Assiatant Attorney General

Criminal Division b,\ c’

United Stares v, Gosser, et al.

1 have been advised that an anonymous caller
told the FBI office in Toledo that a Person na
had stated that several of the Jurors in the afore-
trial had already been contacted and that as a >
rmulrn!thuummﬂqr“mmmmam il
. ey, SCquittal for the defendant Gosser. Although it |8 realized - -
¥ that the matter before the court was handled by the IRS it

have agents of your
Bureau interview ibout this matter, No

72 /70 — 4
FNCLOSURH
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JARUARY 31, 1983

FLAIN TEXIT
TELETYPE URGENT
o, b’\ ¢
01 BAC, CLEVELAND {
FRON: PIRECTOR, FBI /o7 /ST —

e G, 0o, VL3

REURTEL JANUAKY THIRTYONE, SIKTYTHEREE,

THE ALLEGED 0OJ VIOLATION IN THIS INSTANCE ARISES OUT OF
A NATTER INVESTIGATED BY INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, WHICH I8
CURRENTLY IN TRIAL. BECAUSE OF THE PAMILIARITY OF IRS WITH
FRINCIPALS INVOLVED AND ATTENDANT FACTS, IT WOULD APPEAR THAT
mmmummmmm:nn-gum
REQUESTED AND THAT REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION SHOULD BE MADEDY

THEM BY USA. R

3

CONTACT AUSA MATTIMOE, TOLEDO, AND POINT OUT THR POREGHTNG
TO HIN. ADVISE BUREAU RESULTS OF SUGH CONTACT, Hé
T COMaA i ,-'_;.-.'_,..4_. '*;. .-I..Iu."J {6 f P

LEB:nch JAN ] 43 '
(3) oI
TELETYPE
NOTE: Cleveland teletype 1/31/63 sets forth request of AUSA
Joha G. Mattimoe for investigatiom to idefAitify one who

Rccording to an anonymous telephbne caller had made ¢
. insure that there would be a hung jury in a current tax fraud
:,': W4 trial involving Richard T. Gosser, United "Auto Workers Vice-
; ' President, his administrative assistant Donald L. Pinciotti and

Toime —Ted Maison, a Todedg,nualets racket figure, Al investigation
b ———in the tax fraud u:n%; rnn conducted by Ins'-ﬁ [ d teletype
Cwew ——does not show that has requested that Agency, ch should be

Comend ______TAmiliar wit qmts: persons involved in case, to under-
m#:l‘! Elﬁ!‘lr@g‘t ‘

Dl ok take investi . ion would Bun?,]. i a eveland

EE__ — therefore bein nstrucped to suggest it t nﬁaﬂf&‘ﬂﬁf

e ; y A FERY 188 _

:‘:ma 141% i ,rllr L1 ﬁf? ||. i

R & 55 .
TI:LI-.-r'«'r'r.Im:TD L

Camdy WAL, RO W
"



FEDERAL BumeEay - o, .y GATI0N f." T"”""'ﬂ--—-...
U 5 DEPARTMEH] oF IUsTiCE H:.I ﬂ:{:?“““"
COMMUNICATIONS SecTioN Mr. Conpyr ™
. Mr Callahyy

JAN3 1 1963 :gn Conrag
TELET [ Do
U Mr. r:'l".' _I
Mr, S

URGENT 1-31-63  1-44 PM EST JES .- i
DIRECTOR, FBI (—
FROM SAG, CLEVELAND /72-NEW/ 3-P ()
OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE. ﬁ-ﬂ er
ON JANUARY THIRTY, SIXTYTHREE, TOLEDO RA OFFICE RECEIVED

AN ANONYMOUS TELEPHONE CALL IN WHICH CALLER ADVISED THAT one G
2

SN P/REN PHONETIC END PAREN, DESCRIBED BY CALLER AS @pTE 7,
f}OSE "E OFFICIALS OF LOCAL TWELVE, UAW UNQUOTE, mn""gnﬁ% THAT .’

oy — s
SRYEONE HAD MADE CONTACTS TO.-INSURE THAT THERE WOULD Efﬁ'i;;mm

. . -~ : %
JQE IN HE CI.IHEHT ‘i'nu.Lﬁ‘ﬂ USEE, TOLEDO, INVOLVING nrcz-rikﬂ Ter
c@ser WD Two oTHER CO-BEFENDANTS. THE ANONYMOUS :.ALLEEQWRHE‘HE]:
=
INFO AND HUNG UP PHONE AFTER FURNISHING ABOVE.

NO FUR
NO IIJEHTIFI;HFJ recorD QIIP: eveLann 1upices. M
¥ c

LISMED IN TOLEDO TELEPHONE OR BITY DIRECTORIES.

NO SUCH
-
i3, AUSA, JOHN G. MATTIMOE, TOLEDO, WAS ADVISED OF ABOVE
REQUESTED FBI TO INSTITUTE INVEST. IN EFFORT

5]
ANBMFMOUS CALL AND HE
ThgIPENHE ) _*___ i L0 T L

T

BEST WO D;IA'JI -

END FPAGE ONE



PAGE TWO

FOR INFO OF BUREAU, INTELLIGENCE DIVISION, INTERNAL
REVENUE SERVICE, TOLEDO, OHIO, DURING LATTER PART OF SIXTYTWO,
CONDUCTED EXTENSIVE INVEST OF RICHARD T. GOSSER, VICE-PRESIDENT,
UAW, DONALD L. PINCIOTTI, GOSSER-S ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, AND
TED MAISON, A NUMBERS RACKET FIGURE, ALL TOLEDO, OHIO.

AS RESULT OF ABOVE INVEST THESE THREE PERSONS WERE IN-
DICTED BY FGJ, TOLEDO, NOV. TWENTYEIGHT, SIXTYTWO, AND CHARGED
WITH CONSPIRACY TO DEFRAUD US GOVT« 1IN THAT THEY OBTAINED CONFIDEN-
TIAL DOCUMENTS, REPORTS, AND RECORDS, FROM INTELLIGENCE DIVISION |
OF INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, TOLEDO, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION
THREE SEVEN ONE, TITLE EIGHTEEN, USC.

| J‘ V INVEST ORIGINALLY INSITITUTED BY IRS AGENTS WHEN THEY
b LEARNED THAT nRS .« cLERK IN OFFICE OF INTELLI-

GENCE DIVISION, IRS, TOLEDO, WAS FURNISHING CONFIDENTIAL IRS REC-
ORDS TO TED MAISON.

S :FiER INTERVIEW, CONFESSED TO ‘IRS AGENTS SHE
HAD BEEN FURNISHING RECORDS RELATING TO GOSSER-S INCOME TAX FILE

TO MAISON, WHO IN TURN; WAS FURNISHING THIS INFO -TO COSSER-S
ASSISTANT, DONALD PINCIOTTI.
END PAGE TWO )



" PAGE THREE b 1

WITH COOPERATION OF N IRS AGENTS, ON NOV.
TWELVE, SIXTYTWO, o#sznvnn“:ovf. RECORDS TO
MAISON, WHO LATER GAVE SAME TO PINCIOTTI, PINCIOTTI WAS THEN
OBSERVED ENTERING GOSSER-S OFFICE AND SHORTLY THERAFTER IRS
AGENTS AND DEPUTY USM ENTERED GOSSER-S OFFICE , ARRESED
PINCIOTTI, AND ON SEARCH WARRANT SEARCHED GOSSER-S,OFFICE AND
LOCATED MARKED €OVT. PAPERS IN GOSSER-S DESK. GOSSER WAS THEN
ARRESTED AND SUBSEQUENTLY MAISEN WAS ALSO ARRESTED BN IRS ACTS.
TRIAL IN THIS CASE COMMENCED USDC, TOLEDO, JAN. TWENTYNINE,
SIXTYTHREE. '

IN VIEW OF FACT THIS MATTER HAS BEEN HANDLED FROM ITS
INCEPTION BY IRS, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT MATTIMOE BE ADVISED
THAT AFTER CLEARING WITH JUDGE, ANY INVEST. DESIRED BY HIM
SHOULD BE REFERRED TO IRS FOR HANDLING.

CORRECTION PACE—ONE—LINE-SEVEN WORD FOUR SHLD BE CURRERT
LINE SEVEN-WORESEVEN—SHTT BT —TUste——
L HE— BBV ENWORD—TOURSALT EE LISTED-
L INE—ELEVEN—EXXNORE—HENE—SHED—BE—03T¥—
PACE - THREE—EHIT—TWO WORT—THREE-SHbb-BE—0BSERVED—
LINE S 6HT-WORT ETON TS EP—BE—Bi.

4

EN

TIME SHLD HAVE BEEN IE*EI:PH
D AND ACK PLS

12-56 PM KOK FBI WA MSL

MEC.D-LFTE 1 LLE NHIL
TU DIC
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COMMUNICATIONS SECTI
JAN3 11963
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1¢

URGENT 1-31-63  5-19 PM MSL
TO SAC CLEVELAND
FROM DIRECTOR 1 P
-

REURTEL JANUARY THIRTYONE, SIXTYTHREE.

THE ALLEGED 00J VIOLATION IN THIS INSTANCE ARISES OUT OF
A MATTER INVESTIGATED BY INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, WHICH IS
CURRENTLY IN TRIAL. BECAUSE OF THE FAMILIARITY OF IRS WITH
PRINCIPALS INVOLVED AND ATTENDANT FACTS, IT WOULD APPEAR THAT
THAT AGENCY SHOULD BE WELL EQUIPPED TO HANDLE ANY INVESTIGATION
REQUESTED AND THAT REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION SHOULD BE MADE OF
THEM BY USA.

CONTACT AUSA MATTIMOE, TOLEDO, AND POINT OUT THE FOREGOING
TO HIM. ADVISE BUREAU RESULTS OF SUCH CONTACT.
END PLS ACK
5-20 PM OK FBICV MC
TU DISC
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RADIOGRAM URGENT (BOLD FOR NEXT RADIO CONTACT)

Al
R T0: 8AC, CLEVELAND |
UNKNOWN SUBJECT, U, 8. V. GOSSER, ET AL,, OOJ.
RESUTEL FESRUARY ONE, SIXTYTHREE.
SURAD IMMEDIATELY SUMMARIXING RESULTS OF INTERYIEW
virs W ALSO ADVIEE NANE OF REFORTING AGENT AXD DATE
OF REFORT SUSMITTED SETTING FORTH RESULTS OF THIS INTERVIEY.

19 FEL 11 1953

Vi
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UNITED STATES GC  RNMENT DEPARTMEST OF JUST vir. aone
s AT Casper
Memorandum e
DrLur.i:I;}'.:_
Y Mr. Evang_
J”J TO : Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation - DATE: Februal Mr. Gale
HIM:WQ % o
: 123-66 | mr. Tawvel -:
Mr. Trotter.
FRO Herbert . Miller, Assistant Attorney General “Vree. m:m
* Criminal Division _ Miss Holmes
. b 1 Miss Gandy
mjzl':r: United States’v. Gosser,_et al, b

F

. R':HIEIT-EI T

: y I have been advised that an anonymous caller
0 d the FBI office in Toledo that a person named

hﬂd stated that several of the jurors in the afor

mentioned trial had already been cgntacted and that as &

result of these contacts they werg going to vote an & L2

ed

acquittal for the defendant Gosser, Although it is rea
that the matter before the court was handled by the IRJ it

would be appreciated if could have agents of your
Bureau mmrviaw*bout this magter. Ng

general investigation of this matter is being regueste®t
P apart from this interview. This request is mdlle becgise :
> of the extreme importance of this case, .. &
{ B, o
S L B
> Y 3
9 8 =
N = n &
.-*E ::u- " = e { r
4~ = mn
Y . 5 o
O C i =, =
i 5 = 2= &
:é - '.L T - .&| m
E 4.'3 -
(=] —
7 ——
7 -;
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February 22, 1963

/\C/ GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION
As result of investigation by Internal :
Revenue Service, Richard T. Gosser, United
_ Auto Workers vice president, and two others
were tried by jury and found guilty of tax
frand in U, 8 District Court, Toledo, Ohio,

on February 8, 1963. Foreman of jury,
on 2-13-83, reported to
U. 8 Attorney, Toledo, that sh
recelved threatening phone calls, T

Was reported to Judge Kloeb who was § at

above trial who requested Toledo R
Agent to afford protection to
by surveillance of her home, J
as advised protection not function of FBI
d suggested he contact U, § Deputy
hal or local police. Judge later advised
at, 8 D Marshal would conduct

arice at

e N -
CE S TRL S




. .I. li FEOCRAL TUERl DF IN. { TR 7
£ uil"ﬁﬂﬂtttl OF IusTicE
{!. EE;JHHI.'IHEGMIGHE. SEEHDH

‘l’ FEB 1 31963

M= T rlﬂn X
r Tt"'l"*mt
Ele w

URGENT 2/13/63  71-27
DIRECTOR, FBEI
SAC, CLEVELAND /72-47/
SEMICOLON UNITED STATES VS GOSSER, ET AL., OBSTRUCT
OF JUSTICE.
REREP 'SA _nnam LAST AT CLEVELAND.
ON FEB. EIGHT LAST RICHARD T. GOSSER, UAW VICE
PRESIDENT, FOUND GUILTY usic, TOLEDO, TOGETHER WITH TWO OTHER
INDIVIDUALS OF CONSPIRING TO DEFRAUD INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE. i
L T ,';"' 7
OF JURY THAT CONVICTED GOSSER AND SHE REPORTED TODAY TH Ansn Lj]jl,;
JOHN €. MATTIMOE, TOLEDO, SHE HAD RECEIVED NUMEROUS fHREhT!HIm:
TELEPHONE CALLS SINCE VERDICT WAS RETURNED. MATTIMOE n:yunrzn
THIS TO JUDGE FRANK KLOEB, PRESIDING JUDGE AT TRIAL. WHD ) }474_61
REQUESTED TOLEDO RA TO AFFORD PROTECTION TO MRS, PR
MAINTAINING SURVEILLANCE ON HER HOME. .mna:'x% AS* . FEB 141963
PIPLOMATICALLY ADVISED PROTECTION WAS NOT FUNCTION OF FBI m..ﬂ_ S
SUGGESTION MADE THAT HE REQUEST US DEPUTY MARSHAL OR TOLEDO PD
TO AFFORD PROTECTION., JUDGE KLOEB SUBSEQUENTLY ADVISDE THAT

END PAGE OMNE

5 5 FEB 181963




b1

US DEPUTY MARSHAL WOULD MAINTAIN SURVEILLANCE ON -
RESIDENCE.

SINCE THIS IS INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE CASE NO
FURTHER INVESTIGATION WILL BE CONDUCTED, UACB.
END AND ACK PLS '
WA 7-32 PM OK FBI W A BH
TU DIS



e DR

Js B 5. DEPRRTMENT OF
. ~OMNURICA TION

FELETYPE
UR CENT - 2-21-63 5-14
TOR, FBI /72-1470/
SACy; CLEWMELAND /T2-47/
P S
ug;ua,” US VS GOSSER, ETAL, OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE.

RE CLEVELAND TELETYPE TO BUREAU FEB. THIRTEEN, SIXTY= | dim 331?}?“

FOLLOWING FOR INFO. OF BUREAU. __
. & Marshal
ﬂ'H—FEB- THEHTTFIHST, SIIT‘I’THEEE, USH R. BEN HDSLEE,
l.lul'j g

cmgt.mnns:n HE HAD RECEIVED A CALL THIS DATE FROM
CHIEF UM JIM MC SHANE, WASHINGTON, DC, WHO nWIEE: HOSLER THE
{mmsﬁnms DIVISION OF THE-BEPT, IN CHARGE OF ""hs CON-
cm}:n ggrn 'ri.r: CONSIDERABLE AMOUNT OF MONEY BEING EXPENBED BY
mt MARSHAL-S OFFICE TO HIRE SEVERAL SPECIAL DEPUTIES ON A muu:h

e ~cLocx Basis 1o cuaro YD o toLivs, Hrm:us

4-_'.1-
mn:uﬁu OF THE JURY THAT CONVICTED GOSSER AND THE OTHER £h- -
quﬁiTSu.f W

- -..5 ’

PM ES

ﬂ: Elﬂllﬁl REQUESTED HOSLER TO DETERMINE IF FBI, CLE'.FE]JHD
v.s, D -d--u-;-r—ﬂ.mtf-
HAD MOTIFIED- -__I_i'.EIR WASHINGTON HEADQUARTERS CONC

ERNING USBC JUDGE -
KLOEB~S @nm’:st FOR PROTECTION m:;- fff/

END PAGE ONE s

?I

- 20M

SLCC

il
51 MAR4 1963



PACETVWO !

HOSLER WAS INFORMED THAT ALL PERTINENT INFORMATION

HAD BEEN IMMEDITATELY FORWARDED BY THIS OFFICE TO OUR HEADQUARTERS

IN WASHINGTON ON THE DATE JUDGE KLOEB-S REQUEST WAS RECEIVED.
HOSLER ADVISED HE WOULD SO TELEPHONICALLY ADVISE h

MC SHANE. e
IT VAS THOUGHT THE BUREAU MIGHT DESIRE THIS INFO. IN

THE EVENT ANY REQUESTS ARE MADE BY THE DEPT. OF THE BUREAU FOR

THE FBI TO ENTER THE CASE. '

END AND ACK PLS

WA 9-19 PM OK FBI WA MLL

TU MLL AND CLEAR

CC-MR. ROSEN

-



SAC, Clevelsnd (73-47) 11/23/65
\ 19
,  Birector, FiI (12-1470) — ||

S 10k, 1 - ur. S b’\ ¢

V. 5. vo GOBEER; ET AL,
L

Reurairtsl 11/30/85,

EFEK:
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FBI

Date;

11/20/65

1

1

Transmit the following in |
i Type in ploiniesi or codel :
|

|

T™: DIRECTOR, FBI (72-1470)
FROM: SAC, CLEVELAND (72-47)

UNSUB;

U. 8. vs GOSSER
ET AL

o0J

On 11/15/65 AUSA JOHN G. MATTIMOE, Toledo, 0., furnished
the following information:

Mr. MATTIMOE and WIIIAM LYNCH, Department of Justice
Attorney, prosecuted Mﬁmmer Vice-President
United Auto Workers, & consplracy charge in connection with
obtaining confidential IRS documents with all investigation
having been conducted by IRS Agents. GOSSER was convicted 2/25/6

and & series of appeals failed, culminating in early 11/65

when the U, 5. Supreme Court refused to congider GOSSER'e appeal.
GOSSER's arrest 1s imminent.

On 11/19/65 MATTIMOE's wife received an anonymous-
telephone call at MATTIMOE's residence to the effect that f

fiad

MATTIMOE and LYNCH made a misteke in prosecuting GOSSER e#hd they
were going to get what was coming to them in the way of & present
that could not be sent through the mail. MATTIMOE mentioned

that he had received similan,calls of a threatening nature during
the course of the trial and-was not too concerrdd-d about this
one. He anticipated additional calls after GOSSER's arrest.

MATTIMOE did not request any investigation and no action will
be taken UACE.

@uraau ol J HHEB- HZ:?_;/ ‘7/?'_""’.:' ' I

Cleveland H
}'?;smd b? c{ W 3 Nov
'l _ /4 .

165
Approved: %h/ Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge




- 2/1/63
GE:NREML INVESTIG.. _IVE L.VISION
)

i 'i""' I"rl-"

ﬁF Cleveland Divisiomn, by teletype
1/31/63 reported receipt of this
anonymous call and requests of
Assistant U. B, Attorney Mattimoe,
Clayve for investigation to identi.
iy Since subject matter of
an call concerned contact of
jurors hearing tax fraud case in-
volving Richard T. Gosser, United
Auto Workers Vice-President, and two
others, which was investigated by
Internal Revenue Service, Cleveland,
was instructed to poidt out to the
U, 8, Attorney that Internal Revenue
Service because of familiarity with
cise and principals involved, should
be well equipped to handle investi-
gation requested.

Pursuant to request of Assistant
Attorney General Miller, Cleveland
being imnstructed immediately
interview Lawfops ""ff’&

1]

2/1/63
CENERAL INVESTIGATIVF TIVISION
Cleveland Division, by teletype
mlmmmﬁ:t’m-
asonymous sall nad of
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'Convicted-UAW
‘Offiger, Gosser,
Wm]l?f Run Again

tl:mrlelld -: a federal fraud

Plaa to run for reelection ai

the wﬁ.‘:mqm—mm

in Ailan ity o | ] Enl]dlribr House scupces
Gosser, who is appealing his| g; o

conviction o charges of con- ceived yot.

spiring to steal federal incam

tnx records, said in Hul

"-'-]'_l-l 11 momiths ago, W Fla., '-lﬂhtl‘l-lln'l'lnﬂm uﬁ‘rm‘hﬂhﬂrﬂ,dhhﬂﬂﬂ.-

¥ quumwljnrplgmﬂmhdhm . de-

BEr gEid L Tk decision, cided informally labe lust mioath
o -move o 35 -position
should he run for reslection.

ues MAT1 1

Gosser sald -im Flocids  that
he was retiring om mdvice en
his doctars for redsona of
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Federal Bureau of Investigation



Ty S ) LR e | AT . ¥ L
i 90-476 Gosser. - - j
(M4 4-degiy J ) : : ey
+ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT i . i, HP&RTHEHT OF JUSTICE
Memorandum
TO ! Director DATE: February 20, 1969

Federal Bureau of Investigation

T. Oscar Smith

ardon Attorney D \/
SUBJECT: Richaxd T,/ Gosser Hﬁfﬁjﬁf

Appli for pardon J)@ g2

Atrached ie a petition for pardon of the above

- I would appreciate your authorizing the usual
ency investigation cﬂncernlng the conduct and record
ofMr. Gosser and sending t copies of the report to
this office. Please return iﬁe petition when the inves-
tigation has been completed.

Wt FJ / ’
N\ /bp‘ s
% 79
‘1

W (\[ 75 16499

xa& FEB 28 1968,
E—.-—h—'&h




B-47 {Hov. %= 16-081, . - wij

SAC, Cleveland February 26, 1969

RE
Dirantml-?;'”ﬁi 73— (6498 — /

RICHARD T, GOSSER

Application for Pardon After Completion of Sentence
00: Bureau

BUDED: 4-11-69

Conduct investigation of captioned individuga], Wﬁﬂﬂ
Sect. 16, Vol. IT, Mof I, and Chap. 5, Part [I1, FBI . Do,

not disclose nature of investigation to interviewees. Submit original —
and 2 copies of report to Bureau,

Show predication of investigation as applicant's petition for
pardon. Check records of court in which petitioner was convicted
and include following information in report under caption "Court
Records™: (a) name under which applicant convicted (b) date of sentence
(c) sentence imposed (d) the number of indictment or information
(e) nature of charge and citation of statute or public law violated (f) if
fines, costs, or penalties were imposed, whether or not they have
been paid (g) nature of plea (h) brief summary of facts.

Interview applicant, obtain names of close relatives, set out
appropriate leads, including criminal check on cloge relatives, and
furnish Bureau pertinent background data in pending report by 3-12-69 .
If relative deceased, furnish Bureau sufficient background data to make
intelligent name check. =

Submit FD-165 and fingerprints (marked for the attention of
Employees Security and Special Inquiry Section) to place flash notice and
obtain Identification Record. This is to be done in all cases, including
up-to-date investigations.

Enclosed is a copy of a letter from the Pardon Attorney. The
petition and related documents must be retarned to Bureau as

See your file 73- ¢ Conduct up-to-date investigation.
W "'-‘t?’-‘i."‘ am | U .a"'f
exnarke; Ft r‘l A
L _ SR -
c. & - C:jaw Return to N?’i }
Room-1I&4
WAIL ROOM reLeTyre ot 1 i




The following FEI record, NUMBER

=

25

UNITEL _.ATES DEPARTMENT OF Jo. JCE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WAESHINGTON B8, D.C, 3

57 B58

mﬂ'”‘@“’””m::

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.,

CONTMIBUTOM OF

ARPEGTED R

108mpr 4-22-69

FINGENPRINTS HAME AND Hibwarn REGEIVED CHARGE DIEPEEITION
FD Toledo Ohio Richard Thomas  T-2-20 sBusp #f i T~E~Eﬂ rel
b Gogser _
#10067 = /
SRef Ienia Mich Richard Grosser | 6-16-21 || hwy robb / ' 24 - 15 yrs
- : #F604 ’
SPol Erie Mich Riechard Thomas [Q1-19-30| DP / PG costs £B.69
! Gossger or 10 days
) #45 2526 (paid out)
S05 Army Richard Gosser Ef¢ctricinn
#27-wor 6-109-42
Deputy USH Richard Thomas [1l=12-G2| T 18 Sec 371
Toledo Ohlo Gosser #3190 ponspiracy to
- efraud U,5 (Int
[Ruv. Service )
USP Terre Haute |Richard T Gosser'  inguiry
Ind #23162=TH ! 1 2aCuGl )
Hedical Center Richaxd 7. 12=-5=G5 |conspiracy to det 3 yrs
For Fed Prisoners Gosser trans fm| frand the US Govlt 11-23-06 par
Springfield lo #15970-1 vsPaen: by chtaining i
Yerre jlaufe confidential
Ind documents f{rom y
Int Revenue Service ..
50 Richard Thomas 12-22-66| Yol Criminal
Fort Lauderdale Gosser Registration
Fla #CR #316
E m h P‘:&I- ‘F I.-'--_l'“- |'.. v
o T . : ! . - j
Y o i o L o
MAY1 91979 - o

Information ehown on this Iden
contributors. Where finol disp
municate with agency contrib

Notations indicated by *

gHlive leads an b

e

—
- e——

s

tification Fecord represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
ozition is not shown or further explanation of chargoe is desired, coms
uting thoss fingerprinis,
are NOT based on fingsrprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-
eing possibly identical with subject of this racord.,

e e T

b

EFLE R e L

RLE. CERURMSEINT PRSTEHG DT W04 183




Ul STATES pop

ARTIAENT oF

. - FEDGRAL pimzaAy oF VESTICATION

1-BU
The following FBI record, MUMBER

Information shown on

FINAL DISPOSITION

- : VAASHINGTON, D.C.

37 B5E
this Identification Record represants
IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE I3 DESIRED, COMMUNICATE

L0557 . ﬁ

data furnished FOI by

WITH AGENCY CONTRIDUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

" 108mpr 4-22-69

+ is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE OMLY,
fingorprint contributers, WHERE

CONTRIBUTOR ©F

FHGERPRINTS MAME AMD BUMEER

ARRESTED OF

EECEIVED: CHARGE

CHRFOSITION

FLASH BY DUREAU
regarding this {
referred to The
Sec., Div 9 inf »

THIS PAGE SHOULD

Richard 1
dividual
mnployees
¢ BFD :iiﬁmi 4=7-69 their f

HOT BL DISSEMINATED [IIUTSITj

- Gosser Any infc
prior to 4-7-71 s
Security & Specins

or Ing rec
hould be

1 Inquiry
ile #73-1168&

L FRI

Notations indicated by ®
baing Possibly identical with subject of this record,

are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI filas byt are listed only as i

John Edgar Hoover
Dircetor

nvesfigative leods as
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The following FOI record, MUMBER
Information shown on this

COMTRIBUTOR OF

UNITI  7ATES .DEPARTMENT OF JU _

-+~ rcDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
3 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 . -

57 B58
ldentification Rocord faprosenis
FINAL DISPOSITION I5 NOT SHOWM OR FURTHER EXPL

WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

5

2l
v

' 108mpr 4-22-69

« I8 furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors, WHERE
AMATION OF CHARGE 15 DESIRED, COMMUMICATE

FMGERFRINTS

HAME AHD MUWBES

ARRESTED R
RECIIWVED

CC: Employees

Segurity and Spec 3
Inquiry Sectjon, Div 9

Motations indicated by *

CHARGE

being possibly identical w

are NOT based on fingorprints in FBI files but are

ith subject of this record,

John Edgor Hoover

T s m——

listed only as investigative leads as

Director
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION®
» -
K1ANI “uXthe | a1 - aare

TITLE OF E Firn.\;n' - F TYPED Y
ﬁl}ﬂn F CASE

s '..I. EPACS

—
—

REFEREMCES': Bureau letter to (leveland dated 2/26/65.
Cleveland airted’ t9 Miami dated 3/8/69.

- . ll"_,.r'
ENCLOSURES: TO BUREAU 4 o M E g !

Inr_'.ll:mnd. for the Bureau ur{ tter from Pardon
Attorney, pplicnnt & Petition for Perdoén, three character

fﬂt ‘;Grunnn oath and FD-165,
23 “‘.) I/ - j LEADS -
' de/ _n"lﬁij'll. }/
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b1c

1. Will review court record on applicant,

2. Will contact parole officer, [r.-_'

3. Will conduct arrest checks on applicant's
relatives in the Toledo area.

4. Will conduct arrest and crodit checks on the
applicant and his wife,

: 3. At the Toledo Health and Retiroe centnf, will
verify subject's employment, review personnel file and inter-
view staff members who know him,

6. Will interview applicant's references,

7. Will conduct neighborhood investigation at
317 West Woodruff,

8. Will interview applicant's associates, Father
JAMES GROGAN, Heather Downs Boulevard, and Msgr, JEROME
SCHMIT, head of the CYD in Toledo.

AT CURTICE, OHIO
arrest checks on a icant's sis
and her husband,

AT HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

MIAMI

1. Will conduct neighborhoodilnvestigation at
408 Lawn Acres Court,

2, Will conduct credit and arrest checks on
applicant and his wife,

- AIMINISTRATIVE -

Applicant, when interviewed, was in a very feeble
condition from advanced stages of kidney deterioration that
requires constant medical care, He is confined to a wheel-
chair. His condition reportedly is terminal and it vwas

- =
COVER PAGE



MM 73-1168

not considered feasible to attempt to fipgerprint him
as his lack of mobility presented difficulties inp

fingerprinting him,. il

1T A e T T T e

A T — rr.lI

- 0% -
COVER PAGE
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

- W\

Raport of: m Offfiex: Hiami, Florida
Datus T
Fisld Difics Fils d: 73=-1168 Buress Fila s
Tide RICHARD T. GOSSER
Characten: APPLICATION FOR PARDON
AFTER COMPLETION OF SENTENCE
- Synopaln

RICHARD T. GOSSER of Toledo, Ohio, and Hollywood, Fla,, was
convicted on a plea of not guilty on 2/28/63 at Toledo,
Ohlio, for violatiom ot Title 18, USC, Sec. 371, arising
out of an Internal Revenue matter. Applicant's appeal was
denied on 10/11/65 and he commenced a 3-year sentence on
11/23/65 and was paroled 11/23/66 and his parole expired
on 11/22/68., Applicant submitted petition for pardon on
1/11/69, advising his reason was that a sickoess from
which he was suffering is terminal and he wants a pardon.
Applicapnt ipnterviewed and background informat ion obtained
and set out.

- -
DETAILS:

of a letter from T, OSCAR SMITH, Pardon Attorney, dated

February 20, 1969, which enclosed a petition for pardon

dated January 11, 1969, for RICHARD T, GOSSER, GOSSER

stated in his petition that he was sentenced on Febru=- f
ary 28, 1963, to three years imprisooment in the Northern {
District of Ohio at Toledo, Ohio, after pleading not guilty f
to a conspiracy to defraud the United States in violation F
of Title 18, U. 8, Code, Section 371, arising from an

Internal Revenue matter, His appeal was denied on Octo-

ber 11, 1965, and he commenced serving a three-year sentence

This investigation was predicated upon receipt b“ :
|

documasl contatneg neliher recommandaiions nef conclusions of the FEL 11 is ths properiy o the FA1 an o
agensy| 14 end e conlents afe ool to be distribaied oute e yosr Ggenay.
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on November 23, 1965, in the United States Penitentiary

At Terre Haute, Indiana. He was released on parole
November 23, 1966, and his parole expired November 22,
1968. Applicant advised that he has no subsequent arrests
8ince his release from parole but stated he had previously
been sentenced at the age of 20 to the Michigan Reformatory
for robbery and was parcled December 7, 1923, after 2%
years. He was arrested on November 19, 1839, as a déserderly
person and paid costs and on July 26, 1949, for reckless
driving, paid $5 and costs, and on August 1B, 1920, he

paild costs as a suspicious person. He stated that he was
retired as the international vice-president of the United
Auto Workers and that he has perved as a consultant for the
Toledo Health and Retiree ter in Toledo and is still so
employed. He stated he des d his pardon because he ias

suffering from a deteriorat & physical condition which
is te

Applicant's wife was contacted at her residence
in Hollywood, Florida, on March 11, 1969, but the applicant
was in a weak condition and could not be interviewed. He
was interviewed om April 3, 1869, and volunteered the
following information:

He stated that since his release, he has been
employed as consultant by the Toledo Hemlth and Retiree
Center, Toledo, Ohio. He stated he receives $25,000 a
year in this capacity. He stated he has had no other
employment since his release. Applicant stated he
spends the winter months at 408 Lawn Acres Court,
Hollywood, Florida, and the summer months at his per-
manent residence, 311 West Woodruff Avenue, Toledo, Ohio.

Applicant stated that he entered a guilty plea
At the time of his arrest as he did not believe he was
morally guilty of the charges against him but that quite
possibly he may have been technically guilty and he did
not wish to involve a lot of other people. He stated it
concernéd an income tax matter and that in the civil
action, he was reimbursed by the Government., He stated

-7



MM 73-1168

he desired a pardon, not for any business reason but
because he believes he is suffering from a terminal
illness and he wants to die with a clear name, Applicant
advised that he makes $25,000 a year in salary and he has
income from other investments, Applicant stated that
because of his illness, he i= confined to his home except
for automobile rides, in which his wife drives the car, and
that he does not have any outside interests. He stated he
conducts his business by correspondence and by personal
contacts of interested parties. He said hdm only associates
would be Father JAMES GROGAN of Heather Downs Boulevard,
Toledo, Ohio, and Msgr. JEROME SCHMIT, head of the CYO in
Toledo, Ohio, Applicant Stated that he has no matters pend-
ing with any federal or Btate government, He stated he has
bad no arrests since the one for which he is applying for
pardon,

-?Eﬁiﬁi Toledo
Ohio, was a Mr, FRENCH (first name unknowp) = :
£ ol

The following is a dﬂncripfinn uf the hpp??clht
a5 obtained from interview:

Epplicant advised his parole off

Nama RICHARD T, GOSSER
Race White
Sex Male
Date of birth December 13, 1800
Place of birth Toledo, Ohio
Height 5'11
Weight 145 pounds
ir Br
Eyes
Scars and marks
Wife
Ex-wife
Sister

Brother-in-law

Road, Curtice, Ohio




MM 73-1168 b1 c"'

Stepson e

born

res ne
To}edo, Ohio,
Deceased cloge
relatiwes
Mothar g!ii:i GOSSER MC MULLEN ,
eceasad 19
Father 3 JAMES GOSSEFR geceased 1917
Stepfather GEQRGE W, deceased 1965
Brother E?% 3T abll,. deceased 1852

- 4% -
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* : G, oy,
PETITION FOR PARDON AFTER COTIPLETION OF SENTY{CE»_ .~
The President of the United States: . - gﬁ?; J:F'

Your petitioner, RICHARD T. GOSSER . "

LiElwm Pull meryesd sddress)

n pardon.

Petitioner states that he was convicted on & plea of _DO%_ ULLlLY in the United States Disirict
dwultiy, net gudir)

Horthern Ohio W.Dist. Toledo ,Ohio
Court for the Horkhern Districtof 2200 MaVLWk etk Sies . ﬁ': qrime of
—that Mr. Gosser, Wwith 2 others, secured certain inforrmtion from the files of the
Internal Bovenus Service (Seste specifeally, asvarainiy, srd fullr)
-relative. to Me. Gosser's incoms tax returns from and through an employee of I.nh::-;-l
Revenue Service.
and was sentenced . Fob. 28 19 63 15 irprisonment for . t-hruf__!.'_ﬂ,'l years

[t fimpriscamant, geabation) FLangih of ssaienes]

NN 00 R o O O e e e e
T Ems & Gnal lwlonn |

and pay a fineof $.{nepe)  andas . DR,

Petitioner states that the case was taken on ... BSPPe&l ==~ o o United States Cireuit

inompEwl, wrin af srresp

Court of Appeals for the . _Sixtn Circuit, where the judgment was .. = == »
—-—Hﬂﬁ_ﬂ“l--ﬂ-------—- 18.5% ; after which it was taken to the Buprems Court of the United States

Cltass whather an patitlon for =0 of cartiarar, s b b

T e 189, .. or, the petition for writ of eertiorari

was denied ... __'?sf'iﬂ"ﬂinn:&.llh _________ .18 55
Petitioner states that he began the service of his sentence = i

—U.S.Fenitentinry at Terre Houte,Ind. 5 (transferred to U.S.Medical Center,Spr 1“1“1';'-'1"'
™ Ty

tr the pasitsnilary sr Smis
19 EEI o

that he was released ... on. paxnle. SO .. ... 1%
Iom parcls, with sredil frr pood time) [T G 12/6/65

and was finally discharged by o sxpiration of sentence 00000 Wow. 22, I | il

Pulbin af senkancs, comemuiation by PFredidest ) 1 Dmisk

The fine {doss ﬂﬂﬁ-\.:...._ beva paldimnifun. ..o ..o o R,
ol

on & Detition for welt of certlorari whers the decision of the Cireuit Court of Appoals

WRE .

e T L O ——

Petitioner alleges that he was ..E% __ vearsof age at the time the erife was eommitted, and has 1o

prior or subsequent eriminal record except as fallows: (List here svery arrest. giving date, diapasition of

ease, and namae of Court—Municipal, State, or Federal) 10 ..'.:'."-".T'.E..l."_'.:."l._'.._.?'*.'rf-":?7.:.'..'. At ane 20,3extons
8 ilehiren Jelorraloryiior souber:j raroled 12/7./23 arter C# venrs; 11 1o /3nddcorsarly
PEIS0O- pald coota; T 20/ L0 wracikiess Ariven Se-paid 25 mcd . coste;.. 85 faD-naid. eosts -
suspizious perssn;

that he --ﬁ;‘!“- oo @ TAFT i) man, bas 52 chilbdron, aged oo s s s years, resnectively,
i 16 N}

e B B o e e e

aumdd lives sweitly nad s s fumily fn the B2at of his abilite ik e -
ALT dinssrgal e maz Bl = 2l o megey w0 ad

=TT TETEEREIEEL T I ST R ETE




Potitioner states that he is now Hfiwped Ty ., retired as lnternational Vies Jres. of Ui,
Wi - .+ in the capacity of
and has been sa employed aince and that his prics smployrments slece

pelense have been as follows: __ Sinoe his retiresent as U A.W. Viee President, and before,
for that matter, M. Docaser Fas servel as Consultant Tor the Toleds Hialth &

T fetives Center in Taleds: MEERGON BLILT eepIored Th- tirt sk ey a though
e _"mﬂ_‘m so far as being ambulatory,

— — e

- —————
e T T

—— e

Petitioner Turiber aflegen that winee kis releass hs has al all tines conducted himself in & law-shiding
manser, and promises in future obedisnce to the lowa of this country, nations! and state, and loyalty to the
Cosstitution of the United S%ates: in support of which he submits herewith his peraseal sath and the
s character sfidavits reguired by the male,

Your petitioner therefore respeeifully prays that ke be granted a full and untonditlons] pardan, and
for Pap Slier Pollio®s itaked an Folbeorgy —y S

- Einee vy release from the Usited States Eedicel Cester, £y phosicsl
eandliton has deteriorsted stesdily uctil I sn now n ievmlid to the
wetent that 1 an esafined to bed or » wh whael ehalr. I we anformed By
=/ destory that my condition te terminal, as will be more fully ssplainel

s o0 B ptiankment bessbo by my attemdisg physiciss.

e ..T Coji
B o ﬂ£ ot s ! I S S
i [N = e

L
e T N
——— e T

Pleribera wl Latm
. g the el
Al ek bavigrs wr abblevils shaukl B RN O o

::}I:r.;h“ﬁhlﬂﬂrp-]mnﬂ-u*h
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DEFPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Character AMdavit

Monsignor Michael J. Doyle residing
(Flasss PRINT ov TYFE)

at _St.Anthony's_Yille, 2740 W.Central Toledo.0. by occupation -Phosctor of. Cetholie

Charities
depose and certify that 1 have personally known ... ~Bloabhard T GQ8ESF...oees -~ for more
than .15 ... year (s3) and to the best of my knowledge and belief he has, since his conviction, on or about
_____________ _F'-‘h""-_"-!’-r_:f?ﬂ' ..,.::'E.';‘J..-,.._-..-.-.-_.-. conducted himself in a maoral and law-abiding manner.
M. . GosseT - s cerrere-e B8 2t present employed by _Tolado Health & Retizes Centar
of Toledo, Ohig o ty Of oL EANE P—— YR VTR
alnoe 1 s ﬁrmltltﬂ?
employed by him ./ pepronieately 10 years. My knowledge of his activities and conduct since his

B
release Erom prison is as Follows:

(Here state in full detail your knowledge of the applicant's conduce, etc., awd alio, specifically,
wrhether, pivce bis capviction, be bay been arrested or bas d any trowble with Phe .E'I'Hﬂ-' antharilies or
other persons.}

# (Mr. Goszses, at the time of kis convietlon, wes an In ternntionsl Vice-Freaidsnz

B e e B e R e e s e S B S B B L B N TP EE PR R AR — AR SRR IS MR R ——

of United Auto Workers. Thereafter, he retired mnd haa hun on pansion by the

U.hHe & Koyser Jeep Co., his mlg;,rqr oo fore b:r,:m-iﬂt an intarnutlt_a-}.l cfficer,)

it ek B S b Bl ELE B I B K EIEET 1S BN NI EETT O T FTIE SITETTIC RIS

I hove been closely assoclated with Mr.Coeser since the formation of the Toledo

B AT L R L L G l.-.. " - e et e e e e A T R R e e gt

“iabor Manpgement Citizens Coomittes oOf Which he was one of Lthe founders, pnd 2lso inm

" & Dimgnostic Clinic. Despits ‘the ineidert which broupht sbout his ‘prﬂunt situatien,
. ¥r. Cossar has been_one.of Toledo's mast. presinent. end sctive citlzens. and salsost
solely was instrumental in 'hr'l.'ni!‘.ng labor peace and the return of a healthy

Anduatrial sormunity to Toledo.

T am alss mvars of the fact t.h-.i;. his health has deteriorated to the point where

- the santimuation. of his J4fe is on 6 doyvsto=day basle.

e e L e L R W W R

This affidavit is made by me in supporct of the application of ... Richard T. Goassr

R A RS AR LR N P P R et St e

to the President of the United States for a pardon to restore his full civil rights,

(Signatare) . ﬁ" ol AR AR L WOT DO B

hii; T. kictme] J.. T

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ... ”-—___ day of ....... }'
L iy

AD. 19.%. !

o viale i

e e {.-a..
Lfﬁuiﬁa"a...iﬁ i, Matowy Prblieaste e \'

B TR ROET SN TS BP R =TT
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Character Affidabit -
I, Virgll Glasdisux e anry EESIHIIE
(Plsass FRINT ov TXFE)
at ... 2030 MtiYernon Ave., Toledo, Dhiu by cecupation ! hﬂidmt.&f?ﬂﬂﬂ?m
-q
depose and certify that 1 have personally known .. Richard T. Gosser _____ . for mone
than ...2%.. .. year {s) and to the best of my knowledge and belicf he has, sinee his conviction, on or about
February 28, 1963 i and law-abiding manner.
T e s B — ﬁ?ﬂamm wt1l ;rt“ res. of U.A.il.a is
o e

Me. . Gosaer . - - is at present/employed by ..o 92888 RSl Herfan
of Toledo, Ohio in the capacity of ... Sonsultant .. and has been
employed by him .T9F _8pprox. 10 years. My knowledge of his activities and conduct since his

releass From prison is as follows:

ere state in fall detail your kuowledge of the applicant's conduct, etc., and alio, ipecifically.
ul..!nr.rgqlr e iz comviction, be bar beent arvested or bar any trowble with rbe pablic awtlrorities or
oiler persans.)

I husve besn *r'-‘l'_‘n-.*'tl‘ r nr_“l :n*’n"l:-mﬂ. with I-1.':uI ﬂ-ﬂ!:l:r |:|:|- mRn wenies [ 12 B - =l -] L

T Rnl Yenrs Bno SRUEL

17 C‘."\-'J..I"IE'! TR A N T-T :.-I"' o ﬂm‘l iﬂ'tiﬂ‘l 1'IE l‘;ﬂ.l I.'.Iﬂlt- 'E'!‘E'I:'I. I.:.':'Edl'l'.-ﬁl.'-'. or 1a enc d*lx J.{"lllt-;

with the law, but did, on the contrary l::r h:l.n release fron t-'he U . D [-F-mf

l:'i'ﬁt._:?]"ﬁ'ium ' """ the plac BB prominence f LAGOT - Rirpement Aeiptions in Toleds
s o Consultant in thea Tuledﬂ- Health & H:‘I:-:Lrue Center whiach hie fﬂuhﬂ.dﬂ*

A ] o s S AL T A T SECEETEE e e e e e D et e R S R LR R E TG R ———

He was active in thesco ﬂﬂeu-crrs until hl.n health failed and he became incapecltated,

P e T ERLImEEEr TRy pm——

e D 5 S 7 B 0 et e e - e 2 - e e e et B e A B T E R s e n e R 2R

This affidavit is made by me in support of the application of Fichord-Te Goeanr
to the President of the United States for a pl.fdml:urﬂ-mm his full civil rights.
i / _,_l':::,:_ -3 fﬂ -r-i‘-“
: i - T STE ..u.:rfn':':: e
Subscribed and sworn to befoos me this . LYER e day of JANMARY

AD. 19 8%

f'f_' --:.-E.th'...:.‘fi.-?:**?‘#-

cnp.d'wu L BARRETT - Moo
Mobary Poni’z bafad Faem O
bely Cﬂmmlh s= Esmiran M,].- q 1973

|r---||-|-rr

S EEeARsEEeT S ETeSE ErTrE ia=—THILa-a - = *
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Character Affidabit

I, Chiirles Ballard
(Fenes FRINT o TYPES

at =125 Coder Rd. Maumee, Ohioc - by occupation Fresident-Toleds Health &

' Fetiree =0f
depose and certify that I have personally known . Richard T. Gosser for more Trustes

oy TEsiding

than .. .32 year {s) and to the best of my knowledge and belief he has, since his conviction, on of about
Al February 23, 1963 . conducted himself in 2 moral and law-abiding manner.
M, O8BRT e is at present employed by .our institution in the

Bl ————EEE Capacity Of .o DODEU I BARNE and has been so
singe ita orFpanization.

employed BF B cocmere v s s rimmrmms e - YRS My knowledge of his activities and conduct since his
release from prison is a5 follows:
Heve itate in fall detail yowr hnowledge of rhe -pﬂr«nﬁ cowduct, efc., and also, specifically,

wrehether, siwce bis conviciion, be bay beew arvested ar bar any tronble with the public axthorities or
orber perions. )

e s Bobives ” masoclinted with (. Gesser for ran- cresrs ia the Uslon sottessat.
I succenied nim Af Aegionsai Director upon his eiection as Interreiisratl
"n::ll_._l:l-.Pf.!:-liﬂ.lnt ol U'nited Au‘l:_.-l:l Workers.

I am presantly President of the Board of Trustees of the Toledo Health & Retires

T e e e i e e P R T i e
e bhin_medical needs of apEreximptely 50,000 union merbers in the Toledo arsa.

TN N R 2 LR B SN LS e L R £ L S

This affidavit is made by me in support of the application of .. Richard T. Gossez

ta the President of the Llnited States for l.Pl'l.‘dIIl’l to restore his full ciwil rill:ll:r._
= 5i o o
(Sigmature) m Charies Eallary® 1
Subscribed and sworn to before m= this .. jﬂ, ...................... day of . rlhahrnmmoin, -

AD. 10b % “6 @ . ‘
: .'n.‘-:- T p 5 .". F:Th \'( _r'al illltl- 1_\_‘_

'
o

" lu e T e

R i, i ot

BN SR T fE TR Ed B B PR
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DEFPARTMENT OF JUSTHCE

Personal Gath
[ EEWED T, DOSYR s e resideng
JIT W, Woodrafl Ave., Toleds, Ohis .
e T Tolean, S aridg e i making fo pardon, do solemely

pwgar that | will be law-abiding @ feluse and will sapport and defead the Constieution of the Linited
Seapes sgainn all enemics, forsign aed domesic; that 1 take this obligation Freely and wishout mental
reservation of mind in me whatever, 50 Heve M Go

{ Signarare) _ETaiteid T Sheaus

Hlebnrd T. Coaser

Zaibuic it ard wworm o hefooe o this L. e iy o s
AD 10 3 2
¥
’
& “ ¥
i
LT o o
" Hovary Pobdic.

B ddrEieelnl mearem mhimE T S
ALy
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To: BACs, Miami (73-1168)
l:l"-hnd {Tﬂ—ﬁl-l}

"f'fji.{ From: SL(‘ tﬂr, !'HI {13-1'5193] s bqO

RICHARD T. GOSSER
APACS

Rerep SA <Y ::tod 4-10-65 at Miami.

Buded is hereby advanced to 5-1-89 4 i : § -
inability to interview mppli t mn dat e
physical condition, T T ot

MAILED &
APR 17 1969
COMM-FBI

Tl me

Dalaach

Mok “ﬂ
e s (ﬁf“m

Callohon e

E= )y

i‘;-_f-',?‘ll:;luu 3 1969

Tele. Bocm
Halmws .
Gerdy

AL FOOM reLETyRE umir [

-
k=
L
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3/8/69 /
ATRFEL. ¥

01 BAC, MIAMI
FROM 1 SAC, CLEVELAND {T!-EIHHP]
RE: RICHARD T, SER

APACS

BUDED: #&/11/65

00: BUREAD

Enc. herewith for Miami 1s 1 ¢ of Bulat to CV,
Attnrnl;'r and applicant's petition and related documents.

qo 2/26/69. Also enclosed are copies of a ls from the Parden

=

Nr. Toledo, Ohio, attorney,
and acquain vieed 3/7/65, that applicant
in ext poor state of health and presently residing with
Wl e at 408 Lawn Acres Court, Hollywood, Florida.

S L _Mith u_ins agt. forth
: ﬁ“ﬁlﬁmw mﬂm :?'; -p;nmt.

at above address and furnish Busau pertinent background data
in pending report by 3/12/69.

Review of ecourt records at Toledo, Ohio, being made
by Cleveland Division.

Miami 3

2 e < b
1P+ 1na PPN/ -
(5) NOT RECC-=D
B MAR 10 1969
—_— e
2

4

56 JUNS 1969

i

—— e

:2&-___
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FEDERAL UREAU OF INVLSTIGATION

REFPORTING QFFITE

MIAMI

SFFICE OF ORLEIN

BUREAU

oaTE IHFESTIGATIVE FERIOD

4/23/69 4/21/69

TITLE OF CASE

RICHARD T, GOSSER

THRED WY

ikj

CHARACTER OF CASE

APACS

REFERENCE: Report of SA g dated 4/10/69, Miami,

A

A
- -
) 73~/ _‘;{9 .L{..,_.;aﬁ,__-- —
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED [ HOME COQUIT-| case mas mems:
gauvic |sure. | rus. FiNES BAWINGS mecovemes | TALS
PEMNDING OVER SHE vEAR [ |vEs [ Juo
O E DCL TOM
I DVER B WON THE Clves [Jwo
BEECIAL AGEMNT
AFRERDYED

/4

DO HOT WRITE IN SFACES BELOW

REG &

LOFIEN A 'L"
é}- Bureau (73-164
1 = Miami (73-1168)

(7=

- i

;___._ B

T ——

o
SI-116

i AFR 21 1554

Disseminotion Record of Aftached n'mﬂ‘ PR ;

Agency ;

Reques) Recd, m-l W L] "‘_:"'T — - "

Date Fwd, id H‘:: | ka ’

] I‘I h""

R U =10
2 G 1B 0 - B -0
S JUNS 1968 COVER PAGE



Fre-20d [(Faw, 3-3-58}

UNITeo STATES DEPARTMENT OF . _STICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Repont of: S Ofics; Miami, Florida

Darts: 4/23/69

Fisld Office Fils #: T3=1168 Buresu File d T3-16498

Tithe: RICHARD T. GOSSER

Charooter, APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER COMPLETION OF SENTENCE

Synopaln

Neighbors in Hollywood, Fla., recommend the applicant and his
wife as people of good character and habits, BState applicant
is an invalid and is generally confined to his home. No
credit record on the a

on niiliclnt or wife

= RUC =
DETAILS:
llow lovestigation was conducted by SA
ﬂnt on April 21, 1968:

She stated Mr, and Nrs,
: # a very devoted couple, She stated Nr.
GOSSER is confined to a wheel chair and has an extremely
serious kidney condition which demands constant atteption.
She stated .for th ] ; : » I

thia 1 - -ﬂ"ﬂi
good character and habits. 3She stated she know nothing of
Mr. GOSSER's business background,

This document conlaing neliher recommen dallons for conclusices of The FBI,

It im the prepsrty ol the FBI ond |8 looned 18
Four agency) Il and it conletta are nod io be distribuied outside vour ogessy.
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MM 73-1168

Mr, GEORGE DRISCOLLY a retired restaurant owner

410 Lawn Acres-Court, adv has known the GOSSER family
for llmutmg e %ﬁﬁhr come down and
-Tandde™in im:t‘lt ‘him. for aboufisix months in the
winter and then return to Toledo, Ohio. - He stated he under—
stands that Mr. GOSSER was a leader in the labor unions in
the Toledo, Ohio, area, He Stated, however, that he is a
very sick man and nowhis activities are limited to his

He stated his wife has to push him on a kidney machihe
couple of times a month, He stated that in recent year; Soems
to be that the only people who visited him are Catholic

Briests from the Toledo, Ohio, area. He stated he doubts

if Mr. GOSSER has been gainfully employed over the past

several years, He stated, however, he appears to be & man

of some substance and lives comfortably. He stated he would
recommend him as a man of good character and habits as

through the years he has gathered through innuendo that Mr,
GOSSER has been involved in several charitable functions ip

the Toledo, Ohio, arema, ~ .

Mr. GEORGE WIDMER, retired from Chrysler Corporation,
Detroit, Michigan, now residing at 412 LawtAcres Court, advised
he has known the GOSSERs for about 10 years, He stated he
only knows them to say hello to them, but they have always
been excellent neighbors, He stated the GOSSERs are frem
Toledo, Ohio, and have never been engaged in any business
in the Hollywood, Florida, area and they only use the Hollywood
residence in the winter months. He stated they appear to be
people of good character and habits and he would recommend
them accordingly,

Credit and Arrest

Miss GENNEEER v onoger, Hollywood Credit Bureau,
advised she had no record on RICHARD GOSSER nor his wife, RUTH
GOSSER.

2.




_ b’IP

Mrs, Pgr the Broward County Sheriff's
Office also advised she hnd no record on the GOSSERs,

f the
advised he had no record on RICHARD GOSSER, but that
reflect that RUTH ANN GOBSER, har 2
317 West Woodr

Department,
his files
;- 1914> of

J%
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To: B8SAC, Cleveland (73-514)

From: Director, FBI (73-16498)

RICHARD T. GOSSER
APACS

4/25/69

1<

ReBulet 2/26/69 and report of SA
dated 4/10/69 at Miami, carbon copies to your office,

To assiat the Pardon Attorney in adjudicating
the applicant's request for a preaidential pardon, the
Bureau is furnishing him a copy of a summary prepared at

the Buresu concerning Gosser's activiti to March, 1957,

—

b 2B BT - T )

You are requested to prepare a summary memorandum
of pertinent information sppearing in your files relating
to the applicant's character and reputation from March, 1957, 5}.);.,
to Pebruary . 28, 1963, the date of his conviction,

Any pertinent information concerning applicant's
activities subseguent to his release from prison should, of
course, be included im your current APACS report,
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FEDERAL _UREAU OF INVE STIGATION

REFORTING QFFEE 'r SFFICE OF GRIGIN DATE IMYESTISATIVE FEMSD

_cl.mm_|_nunnu 5/5/69 4/4/69 - 5/2/69
ITLE OF CASE MESOET MADE BY TYBED BY
& w—— b7
EemY
RICHARD T. S5ER

APACS

K

REFERENCES

Miami report of sam
Bureau letter to Cleveland, .

Clevelmd airtel to Miami, 3

IO THE BUREAU:

One 3-page letter to Mr VINSON, Assistant
Attorney General, from dated February 21,
1968; 3-page letter from to former Assistant
United States Attorney G. MATTIMOE, December 7, 1967,

which was received by United States Attorney's Office, Toledo,
on April 29, 1969,
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JINFORMANTS
Source b :\l q y Loca
- Instant report
ADMINISTRATIVE

Instant report is bel classified t::mﬂxtj,ul,
inasmich as information from could result in the
identification of an informan continuing value and
thereby compromise his future effectiveness.
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Copy tou

Rapest of:
Diate:
Fisld Offies Fils #x

Tinle:

</ )

UNITEw STATES DEPARTMENT OF JL_TICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

)=
E:,F Ofics:  CLEVELAND

?3_51‘_ Bursoy File i

RICHARD T. GOSSER

AFPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER COMPLETION OF SENTENCE

Associates and references recommend GOSSER as person of good
character, reputation and as a very active person in civie

affairs.

GOSSER and wife have satisfactory credit rating,

no arrest record. Records of U.5. Parole and Probation Office,
Toledo, set out. Source has known GOSSER since 1934, whan
GOSSER was leader of Autolite Strike, which caused numerous
deaths and injuries. Source acquainted firsthand with many
Toledo area politicians and indicated leaders of this area
which included GOSSER had conferences deciding at that time
that GOSSER would make concerted effort to win church leaders
and organized labor su rt in any way possible, Source
believes GOSSER set up then wed to draw

kiekbacks
GODESER.

yoffs and emphatically stat ook fall fer
conviction was recently affirmed by U.S.

Supreme Court for income tax evasion). Source advised numbers
are still being played at Kaiser Jeep and GOSSER is still
getting his piece of the action, along with the top bosses .in
the numbers business. Source advised GOSSER gtill receives
cut of bingo games in Toledo, however, may be doing this
through his wife.

l.-':rli_'l'..'_"
sraleded frocr automatis
vivoagradinge aad
Quslessification

-

I'

This document conising neiiker fecommandailions mor gonglegione of the FEI. [t s the propsriy of the FBRl ond in |pamsd 1o
Four agency; i and e conisnis are mod o be distriboted outebde ywoar EENG Y,
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DETAILS:
AT TOLEDO, OHIO

ASSOCIATES

PatHer” JAMES+BROGAN; S5t, Patrick's Catholic Church,
4201 Heatherdowns Boulevard, advised on May 2, 1969, he had
known RICHARD GOSSER intimately for the past eleven years,
He said he became well acquainted with GOSSER after his
appointment by the Bishop of the Church to chaplain for Local 12,
United Auto Workers. He said that in this capacity he
counseled officers and members of the union. He stated this
was in addition to his usual parish duties. He added that
GOSSER was instrumental in the organization of a summer
childrens camp which is open o children of union members and
to poor chidren in the area, with preference being given to
children of union members.

Father BROGAN-added that GOSSER was also instrumental
in forming the Labor Management Committee in Toledo for the
purpose of cementing relations between management and labor
and which offera its services to Toledo industry and because
of ita effectiveness, the committee has gained a wide-spread
reputation. He said GOSSER was instrumental in the founding
of the Toledo Health and Retiree Center which is open to all
retirees and familiea of union members., He paid it services
and benefits these people by offering craftwork to retirees

and medication and pharmaceutical supplies to members as well
as dental work, all at reduced pricea., He advised the funds

to operate the Center came from union assessments,

He added that GOSSER was extremely active in civic
affairs and has been active since his release from federal
prison. He said that he did not believe GOSSER was guilty of
the crime for which he was convicted and was convicted -
because of his attitude when he took the stand as a witness
in his own behalf. He not ed GOSSER tended to be "iron fisted®,
rough and would use profanity and this hurt him in his trial,
He advised that in his opinion, GOSSER alone, was responsiblbity
for the Kaiser Jeep Corporation remaining in Toledo inasmuch
as the company had talked of moving from Toledo and GOSSER
induced management to remain in Toledo. He said he felt that
many Toledo industrialists would support GOSSER. He stated
GOSSER had a reputation as an honest and fair man. He stated
he knew of no dishonest activities on the part of GOSSER and
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said that any rumors to the contrary are purely rumors and
have no basis in fact.

BROGAN said he is aware of the rumor that wide-spread
gambling took place in the factories of the Kaiser Jeep
Corporation and said that GOSSER would not have approved of
such activities and he knew that GOSSER did not befiefit from
the gambling activities either directly or indirectly. He
said he was sure that GOSSER would never give anyone approval
to gamble or write numbers at Kaiser Jeep.

BROGAN said he would wholeheartedly recommend RICHARD
GOSSER as an honest, responsible and active citizen.

Father JEROME SCHMIT, Catholie Youth Organization,
1601 Jefferson, Toledo, Ohio, advised SA ROBERT W. BURKETT on
April 29, 1969, that he has known RICHARD GOSSER since high
school days and has known him all these years as a vary good
man. He said GOSSER has been an active labor leader for many
years who was recently convicted in federal court and spent
a4 year in the Springfield, Missouri, federal hospital from
which he was paroled. He said GOSSER was active in forming the
children's summer camp, the Toledo Retiree Center and pension
plans for union workers. He noted GOSSER was in complete control
of the union movement in Toledo, He said that GOSSER has kidney
trouble and the union purchased a kidney machine for him. He
noted GOSSER was a man of his word. He noted that GOSSER
and his union have been active in Catholic activities. He
=aid Mrs. GOSSER was a very nice woman. ] He noted he has
visited him in Toledo and also at his home in Florida, He
noted GOSSER practices his religion and he would }ave no
doubt as to the good character of GOSSER. He saild he considers
GOSSER to have an excellent reputation and added he knew of
no derogatory information at all concerning him,

HEIGHBORHOOD .

1969, h i’?g E famil va mu;gmmr.h
+ he has t y for a t years
e iy

knowas them as good nei He said h& would consider
GOSSER's reputation to be good and nct ed SOSSER assoclates
quite a bit with ChthHolic priests. He advised he knew of
ARNOLD SHENMOFSKY., another neighbor of his asa being employed as
a bodyguard te GOSSER. He noted GOSSER used bad language and
profanity and was not a polished individual. He said he had

fumors concerming GOSSER but said he did not care to
repeat them,
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Mrs, ly of

presently residing at advised on May 1, 1 ;
that she presently is employed at the Toledo Health and

next door to him for about five years and has known him about
twenty years as a social acquairance. She said they have
visited each other with their families and she has worked
for him at the Retiree Center. GOSSER, she said, would never
hurt anyone intentionally. She said she considers him as
extremely honest and as a person who associates with priests,
judges, county commissioners and with elderly pecple, She
said she did not know of any bad associates of his and noted
he has been helpful to members of the working class.

m-s.F advised on May 1,
1969, she has a2 neighbor of GOSSER for about five years.

She said he is a nice neighbor whom she only knew aas a
speaking acquaintance, She ncted "he had a good wife who stood
by him when he got inte that trouble, whatever that was".

She added he had done mgch for the union and in spite of his
trouble with the law, he still had a goad reputation. She
noted he is on very good terms with many prests, having

started a children's summer camp, the Ewtirea Center and being
active in the Church, S5She said she would like to see him come
back as a neighbor noting he no longer lives in Toledo.

\mﬂ:irﬂ Center, which was founded by GOSSER. 5She sald she liv

EMPLOYMENT VERIFICATION AND REFERENCH

¥

CHARLES BALLARD, President, Toledo Health and
Retiree Center, 310 W, Woodruff, Toledo, Ohio, advised on
April 30, 1969, that he has known RICHARD GOSS5ER since 1937
and considers his character and loyalty to be without question.
BALLARD knows GOSSER to be a perscnable individual, though
he is a tough and hard bargainer. According to BALLARD, GOSSER
has proven to be a very capable leader and has concerned himsel £
both with rank and file and management, and as a result is
very conscientious of the community as a whole. For example
BALLARD indicated GOSSER's involvement in founding the Health
Center, establishing a slmmer camp and being associated with
various civic ommittees, Mr. BALLARD added that just to in-
dicate what the people think of GOSSER, a chapel has been

dedicated 4a his honor at the Children's Summer Camp at Sand

Mr. BALLARD stated RICHARD GOSSER's moral character
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is above reproach and that his assoclates are all outstanding
individuals of the comminity. BALLARD knew of no invelvement
with the police or any derogatory information other than when
GOSSER was involved in an auto. theft back in the 1920's which
he received one year in a reformatory.

Mr. BALLARD added that RICHARD GOSSER was one of the
fbunders of the Health Center and has been a consultant since
1955. However, from 1955 until 1964 GOSSER did not receive
any pay because at that time he was international wvice
president for the United Auto Workers. BALLARD then said that
in 1964 GOSSER became a member of the public board that runs
the Health Center and was then given a salary of $30,000.00
per year as a consultant.

Mr. BALLARD stated that from 1947 to 1964 GOSSER
spent most of his time in Detroit, Mibhigan, where he was
assoclated with the United Auto Workers. From 1942 to 1947,
GOSSER was regional director of the Auto Workers, Region 2B,
Horthwest Ohio, with the office located at 425 Wint .
Toledo, Ohio. BALLARD added that ffom 1939 to 1942, GOSSER was
the president of Uniied Auto Workers Local #12 in Toledo, and

prior to that was the shop chairman at the old Willis Overland
Plant in Toledo.

Mr. BALLARD summed things up by saying he knows
RICHARD GOSSER to be a very responsible individual whose
honesty, integrity and reputation is of the highest caliber,
As a matter of fact, added EBRLARD, that if GOSSER gave his word,
it was as good as a contract, :

VIRGIL A. GLADIBUMSS Presids &f" FooMa " Corpttatidh, >
2140 Ashland, Toledo, Ohio, stated on May 1, 1969, he has known
RICHARD T. GOSSER mince the early 1930's. OGLADIEUX said he
has seen GOSSER rise from a rank and file member of the United
Auto Workers to regional president then to international
Vice President and a member of the National United Auto Workers
Board,

GLADIEUX added he has dealt with GOSSER on the business
level as well as socially and knows him to be an independent

and just person who always illustrated the highest leadership
qualifications,

Mr. GLADIEUX stated prior to 1959 GOSSER was primarily

]

=]
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concerned with the rank and file members of United Auto
Workers, but for the last ten years he has become involved

in helping the community as a whole by attempting to save
jobs and workers for the Toledo area and becoming involv ed

in various community affairs.. GLADIEUX labeled GOSSER as a
practical person who stood up;for what he believed. GLADIEUX
advised GOSSER was the type of man that pursued what he thought
was right and as a result did many things that were not
popular with labor or management. i

GLADIEUX stated he knows GOSSER to be st and
sincere individual and his recommendation for GO would
be of the highest order. Further, GLADIEUX advised he had no
reason to question GOSSER's character or loyalty, did not
know of any derogatory information and knew that GOSSER had a
very stable and fruitful family life,

Mr. GLADIEUX finally added that many people do not
know RICHARD GOSSER. All they remember is the old union days
when things were rought They do not consider the things
that illusttate GOSSER's concern for the community, such as
the Toledo Health and Retiree Center which was founded by
him. Thias, according to GLADIEUX, is the real RICHARD GOSSER.
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Monsignor MICHAEL J. DOYLE, Director, Catholic Charities,
Toledo, Ohio, and Chairman, Labor Management Citizens Committee,
Toledo, Chio, advised on May 1, 1969, he has known RICHARD GOSSER
for approximately 23 years, both in the arena of Labor-Management
relations plus social contacts with committee members., Monsinor
DOYLE said that across the table, GOSSER is a real hard bargainer
but he is fair and just in dealing with labor and management.
The Monsignor added that in 1964 he testified in GOSSER's behalf
to the effect that he is a good, substantial and honest citizen
in all his undertakings and DOYLE said that he atill does not
feel or believe that GOSSER was guilty as charged.

Honsignor DOYLE considers RICHARD GOSSER to be an
honest person whose character and loyalty were never in
question and feels that GOSSER is well respected and highly
regarded especially in the labor field. According to DOYLE,
Mr. GOSSER is a natural leader as indicated by his life; for
example, he inspired the Toledo Health and Retiree Center
and rose through the ranks from an electrician to Vice
President of the International United Auto Workers under
+REUTHER. Monsignor added that except for his physical
disability GOSSER is a very capable individual.

BATION R

! A review of the records of the United States Parocle
Office of the United States District Court, Toledo, Chio, on
April 4, 1969, reflects the following concerning RICHARD
THOMAS GOSSER, commonly known as RICHARD T. GDSSER, former
International Vice President of the UAW-CIO, whose residences
are shown as 317 West Woodruff, Toledo, and 408 Law Acres
Courts, Hollywood, Florida. It was noted that since GOSSER's
release on Hovember 23, 1966, he has spent most of his time
at his Florida residence. He is known to periodically come
to Chio for physical examination at the Cleveland, Ohio
Clinic and for periodic conferences in regard to his present
position as a consultant for the Toledo Health and Retiree
Center, Toledo, Ohio, where he is curmently employed as a
consultant,

The record reflects that GOSSER was indicted on
Hovember 28, 1962, for gonspiracy in that he conspired
with others to obtain confidential documents of the
Internal Revenue Service in vdolation of law. He thereafter
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had a jury trial and as a result of this trial a verdict

of guilty was sentenced by the United States District Court
Judge FRANK L. KDOEB, United States District Court, Toledo,
to a sentence of three years. GOSSER appealed his conviction
all the way to the United States Supreme Court, and upon

the Supreme Court's denial of hearing, he was transferred

to the medical center for federal prisoners at Springfield,
Missouri, to serve his sentence on December 5, 1966. He

was subsequently paroled on November 23, 1966 and was on

parole to the United States Parole Office until November 22,
1968,

CV 73-514

The following is a record of his arrest, as
reflected in the court records:

July 2, 1920 Suspicion Auto Theft
Released July &, 1920
August 16, 1920 Suspicious person,
30 days and costs
June 16, 1921 Highway robbery

2% - 15 years
November 19, 1939 [P cnit or 10 days

November 12, 1962 Conspiracy to defmmnd
Internal Revenue Service
three years.

December 6, 1965 Inquiry United States
Penitentiary, Terre Haute

December 5, 1965 Medical Center for Federal
= Prisoners, Springfield,
Missomiki

December 32, 1966 Voluntary criminal regis-

tration
&

file reflects that GOSSER
who resided in GOSSER's home at
Toledo, Ohio. It is noted that though GOSSER owns
this home he does not reside there himself,
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CREDIT

On April 30, 1969, F Toledo Credit
Bureau, Toledo, Ohio, provide e following information
concerning RICHARD T, GOSSER:

Name RICHARD THOMAS OOSSER
On record sincei October 22, 1934
Addresses: 317 West Woodruff,
Toledo, Ohlo;

3476 Drummond,
Toledo, Ohio.

= 2 rth!ﬂ

Mr. and Mra.

file concerning
RICHARD T,

and their credit rating is considered
satisfactory.

ARREST

Lucas County Deputy Wuhukﬂd the
records of his office on April 28, 1969, and advised all
of the following had no record with his office;

said his records show that RICHARD QOSSER
arrested on April T, 1950, for Con t of Court and was
released on bond, no further disposition shown.
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Mrs. Recor u, Toledo Police
Department, advised April 30, 19869,
that the following have no arrest record with her

department ¢

RI

Mrs. ?said that was
arrested on June i 1968, on and Dis-
orderly and was sentenced to thirty days and costs and
was fined 520 on the disturbance chargeffiled at the
same time. On June 28, 1968, he was fined 525 and costs
for using obscene language. On October 10, 1941, he was
fined $10 and costs for creating a disturbance.

Mrs . ol 2dvised t}thw&u
arrested on October 23, 1947, as a away juvenile.
On June 28, 1959, ] was arrested for Driving under

the Influence and was fined $25 and costs. On January 14,
1959, he was fined $5 for running a red light.

MISCELLANEOUS

Mr. N -1sc known as P
Toleda,-Ohio, advised on May 1, 69, he has

known RICHARD GOSSER for over ears. He stated they
were "in college together®, meaning they were in prison
together in the 1920s. He paid GOSSER "has <done screwy
things before", but never had any action in gambling
activities. He advised hetis a gmnbler and if GOSSER wanted
any of the gambling he would have had to come tﬂg"hi;m,'-
and he would havekknown of it. He said QOSSER

| rLP___—-
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some personal gambling from time to time but does not

realize any profit from gambling and has no control over

it. He said GOSSER was a powerful force at the Kaiser

Jeep Corporation and tolerated the numbers being played

there, which cokdd not have been done withon his,

GOSSER's permission. He said this all was part of being

a labor Gnion leader. He said GOSSER is a very close personal

friend of his and he knows GOSSER is not inveolved in anything
illegal.

Mr. W 5aid he formerly was invelmsd in gambting
and had some control of it in Toledo as well as other
activities so he knows firsthand that GOSSER is not invglved,
nor was he in the past, bl in illegal activities, He

Uaulﬂ GOSSER was a rough, aggressive person, which he had to

N be in order to be a union leader. He noted GOSSER “was . -
always on the muscle®, which was his way of life and he
felt that if GOSSER had not taken the stand in his federal
court trial, he, GOSSER, would not have been convicted., Ha
noted GOSSER used profanity on the stand and Judge KLOEEB® (the
4rial judge) would not tolerate thise. He said he would
recommend GOSSER as a civic minded man who did a 1ot -
for labor and for the church,

v [ 4
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States Supreme Court fm: income tax ﬂvuaiﬂn.l

He added that GOSSER's

AR ther advised thaPHESGOSSER would
, ever want-any refere " MEhat GOSSER

would list the fallowing:«

CHARLES BALLARD
Father BROGAN"-
Father SCHMIT"

Monsignor DOYLE

A review of the .files of the United States
Attorney's Office, Toledo, on April 29, 1969, reflects
that ROBERT E. RATH was indicted byna Federal Grand Jury
on March 1, 1967, went to trial on October 16, 1967, and
was conficted on November 7, 1967, of B counts of income

tax evasion totaling 550,000 for 1960-1962. On March 10,
1969, the United States Supreme Court denied certiorari.

12+
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Cleveland, Ohio

May 5, 1969
Ttle RICHARD T. GOSSER
Character APPLICATION FOR PARDOM AFTER
COMPLETION OF SENTENCE £
Reference Report of SA

dated and captioned as above at
Cleveland, Ohio.

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced commnication have furnished relisble
information in the past.
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Mr. Fred M, Tinsem, Jr. February 21, 1568
Assistant Atterney Ceneral HEP:1GEMcD1shg
Criminal Divisien 5-57-5357

Departmesrtal Attorney Edward T. Joyse has requested
authorisatien to for a grant of imsmmity te Robert E,
Eath who will be before & ssssion of the Federal Grand

Jury in Telede, Ohie set for the first wesk of Marsh, 1968,

in comneetion with suspected viclations of 18 U.8.C. §1951,

1. “;lq-ﬂ- ijﬂ_’ -H u.a-ﬂ. im. ‘ -H‘ “q.‘qﬂq iml‘ w
Richard T, Gopser, retired Semier Inmternational Vies-Preaident,
United Aute Workers, AFL-CID, and certain officials, onoe
coggected with Kaiser Jesp Corporatiem (formerly Willys Motors,
Incorperated), Edwin G, MoCleary, Cruse Moss, and Leo MoKay.




Until the decision of the in
Exta v- United Stetes, 389 U.B. %7 (1967), imsunisatien
of & man who was sonvistion was inadvisabls

adopt the reasoming of the Distrist of Columbia Cireuwit

in United States v. Frapk, 347 F.2d 486 (D. C. Cir, 1965).
In ths case & grant of lssunity under L7 U.5.C.
$409(2) vasate the eenviction of amy defendant

mmw,umumur

appellate process
desizion (footnote 3, p. 39) rejested this reaponing.
P::l—awmw uii:. Hﬂﬂ:]d_rtﬂlmu
or prosssutions adjudisations o gullt despite
mmmmmnmwumu.
mhmumﬂt—mn&nhm

prosssutions. Hﬂ‘r.ﬁmm|]ﬂu.l. 507,
313 (1960). Sines Kgty not construe the Lmmmity
hhtmlml.htmuumuqth
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Horsover, the government will be able to demonstrate that
all of its svidence was cbtained independantly of Rath's
compalled testimony at the upcoming Grand Jury.

The testimony of REobert E. Rath will be

eonspd racy
the substantive vlolations. " Moreover, a cheek of the
records indicates no reasom why the Department of Justice
should hestitate in granting Mr. Joyoe's request. There-
fore, it is recommended that his request for authorisation
to apply for a grant of imsmmity be granted.
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To: 8AC, Cleveland (73-514)

3 From: Director, FBI (73-16408
JJF RICHARD 7. GOSSER bll (/

APACS

Rerer A QD ¢-t-: 5/5/69 at
Cleveland.

Review court records regarding conviction for

- wvhich applicant is seeking a pardon and report using the
following: (a) name under which applicant convicted (b)
date of sentence (c) senteace imposed (d) the number of
indictment or information (e) nature of charge and citation
of statute or public law violated (f) if fines, coats,
or peanaltiss were imposed, whether or not they have been
paid (g) nature of plaa (h) brief summary of facts.

On page nime rt the name
of applicant's sister is not listed
as having been checked through the reco of the Lucas
County Sheriff's O0ffice.

If an arrest check has been conducted concerning
F sulmit an r“ﬁlﬂ page nine to
® her name. If the appropriate arrest checks have

not been conducted, handle immediately and include in
supplemental report furnishing lts of review of court
records. Report and corrected » if mplmended, must
reach the Bureau by 5/16/69.
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*FO-204 [Rev. 3-3-53%)

UNI'TeD STATES DEPARTMENT OF . STICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

- p1e

Report of:  SA Offics CLEVELAND
Date: 5/15
Fiald Offics Fils #1 T3-514 Buresw Fils #: ' T3=-16498

Title: RICHARD T. GOSSER

Coracten  APPLICATION FOR PARDON AFTER COMPLETTON OF SENTENCE

Symopab

Records, USDC, Toledo, Ohio, reflect GOSSER was indfcted
on 11/28/62 for violatien of Title 18, Section 371, USC;
was convicted after jury trial on 2/8/63 and was sentenced
to three years imprisomment on 2/28/63.

AT TOLEDO, OHIO . :

On May 14, 1969, a review of the records of the
U.8. Attorney's Office and the docket of the U.8. District
Court, Toledo, Ohic, reflects the following information
concerning Mr. RICHARD T. GOSSER:

Name Under Which Applicant Convicted _
RICHARD T. GOSSER v

Date of Sentence and Term/of Sentence

GOSSER was convicted by a jury trial which lasted
approximately two weeks and a verdict of guilty was handed
down on February 8, 1963, He was sentenced on February 28,
1963 to & term of imprisonment of three years,

This decumeni eonlaine meliher recommendotions noe cancluniens of the FEL. I la ibe property of the FBI ond la leaned fo
Four ageascy) i ond s contents are not e be dintributed ouislde FOuF agency.

S SEVIENHEINT FRINTINE GFFIDL 1B - 55070



CV 73-514

Indictment Number

GOSSER'es indictment and subsequent legal proceedings
are filed in the U.S, District Clerk's Office, Toledo, Ohio,
under Criminal Docket Fo. 62-120., He had been indicted on
November 28, 1962,

Haturs of Charge

GOSSER was charged with a conspiracy to defraud
the United States under the provisions of Title 18, Section 371,
of the U.5, Code.

Fines, Costs and Penalties Imposed

There were no fines or costs assessed by the Court
and the sentence of three years imprisorment was the only
penalty imposed.

Nature of Plea

GOSSER entered a plea of not gullty in the U.S.
District Court, Toledo, Ohloc, on December 7, 1962, to the
charge of viclation of Title 18, Section 371, U.5. Code.

Et-nr;r of Facts

The indictment cha d a conspiracy from October 12,

1962 to November 12, 1962 to defraud the United States in the
administration of the Internal Revenue laws. Co-conspirators
were DORALD PINCIOTTI and TED MAISON., GOSSER was the senior
vice president of the United Automobile Workers Union and
MAISON was a local gambler who was known to an Internal
Revenus Service worker whom he bribed to unlawfully steal
and convey confidential Internal Revenue documents to him.,
PINCIOTTI was the administrative assistant to GOSSER., The
i.urpun of the conspiracy was to obbain from the Internal

venue files copies of orts of a fraud investigation
which was be conducted regard to GO33ER's returns. All
three conspirators were convicted after a two week jury
trial on Pebruary 8, 19563; all appealed their respective
cagses; GOSSER's and PINCIOTTI's went te the U,S. Supreme Court.

2.



CV T3-514

Upon his convietimn being affirmed, GOSSER was committed
to the U,S, Penitentiary, Terre Haute, Indiana, on
Nowember 22, 1965, He was parocled in November, 1966 and
completed hil parcle pericd successfully in November, 1968,
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March 4, 1957

RICHARD T, GOSSER

Richard T. Gosser is a vice president and a- member
of the International Executive Board of the United Automobile,
Aircraft and Agricultural Implement Workers of America, AFL-CIO.

., It has been reported that Gosser was born December 13,
1898, at Toledo, Ohio. It has also been rupnrtnd that he was
born December 13, 1900, at Toledo, Ohio,

According to information received, Richard Gosser
attended the St. Francis De Sales School in Toledo, Ohio, and
completed the eighth grade. It was stated that when Gosser
was & small boy his father died, and when Gosser was a young

man he associated with the hoodlum element in Toledo, Chio,

'f .. It has been reported that Richard Gosser was employed

s an electrician at the Willys=-Overland Company, Toledo, Ohio,
from January 12, 1924, to April 1, 1937, when he left for
union business, ;

Richard Gosser was described as one of the first
presidents of Local 12, UAW-CIO., He was reportedly elected
international vice president of the UAW-CIO in 1947. It has
been alleged that during his association with the UAW-CIO he
has continued to be a representative of Local 12, UAW-CIO in
Toledo, Ohio., Local 12, UAW-CIO has been described as the
second largest local in the UAW and the world next to Ford
Local 400. Local 12, UAW-CIO has been reported to embrace
various large corporations and many smaller ones in the Ohio
digtriet., In 1950 it was alleged that Richard Gosser was in
complete control of Local 12, UAW-CIO,

Richard Gosser has been described as ambitious, a
lone wolf, absolutely ruthless and to be a known "fixer.,"™

It has been alleged that because of Gosser's under-
world connections and business associateg and through
intimidation and threat of bodily harm, Gosser ruled Local 12,
UAW-CIO with an iron hand,

Hﬂﬂ:?Jltgg
LJ;iA:%E iﬂfi?fﬂi%;fﬁgggTd“ﬁiij fif; i?r 1?)
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Richard T. Gosser

It has been alleged that Richafﬁ Gosser's main

contact with the underwo s reported to be el
was described as Gosser's
was also reported that Gosser maintained £

as a clerk at Local 12, UAW-CIO Headquarters in Toledo, Ohio,

was reported to have associated for years with members
of the Licavoli mob in Tole Ohio, and Detroit, Michigan,
It has been reported that&has a record at the Toledo,
Ohio, Police Department. '

It has been reported that Richard Gosser is a
friend of the and a close assoclate of
was described as chief lieutenant of the
. and to have a record at the To » Police Department.
It has also been alleged that 8 been connetted with
the junderworld in Detroit and CH llincis, and that Gosser
In 1850, it was alleged that

has/ visited the Flordda home of
wasg
working for Richard Gosser as a bodyguard, was reported

to have a record at the Toledo, Oh ce Department., In
1950, it was alleged that was Gosser's
bodyguard. was described as an ex- lum from the

Toledo, Ohio, area.

onal

L]

It has been alleged that for a number of Years
Richard Gosser controlled the numbers racket which reportedly
had flourished in all industrial plants in Toledo, Ohio, It
has also beeg reported that Gosser received a cut frung
ﬂhuudlum, on all numbers writtem in Tol®do
factories., It has been reported in the past that Gosser
received kickbacks from umion representatives; profits from
candy and cigarettes sold in factories and on slot machines
operated in union establishments. It was also alleged that
Gosser owned and operated twelve slot machines in union

headquarters, and that he hkas collected, at his own personal
direction, a flower fund for which no record is maintained,

In 1948, an allegation was made that Gosser controlled
A néwspaper numbers racket and prostitution in Toledo. It has
be tated that id L sk work and




f .

Michard T. Gosser

It has been reported that on January 13, 1950, the
"Detroit Free Press" indicated that the UAW-CIO had named
a top-level committee to investigate land frauds in Toledo
against a UAW vice president Richard T. Gosser and four other
fellow unionists, The suit allegedly was filed by John A,
Bolman, described as a member of Local 12, UAW. Allegedly the
suit charged that the five, by manipulation through the
Automotive Workers Bullding Corporation, which Gosser- headed,
had purchased a hunting and fishing reserve in Clare County,
Michigan, and that a profit of $21,000 was realized through
the transaction at the expense of the Ufiion membership.

It has been alleged that one Edward Duck, who ‘was
destrThed as a former member of Gosser's staff, headed a drive
to collect money for a cooperative store the union intended fo
open in Toledo. Allegedly all staff members bhad to contribute
not less than $25 or seek new employment,

; In 1949 it was alleged that the books of Local 12
had been falsified and the Gosser ted to place the
,blame for the falsification on

was aware that Gosser had been thriving on
union funds and receiving kickbacks, ’

It has been 5] d that Richard Gosser and A
mere the w"ﬂulunial Hardware and Sports
oods ore" at ntral Aven edo,” Ohio.

Mr, f Local 12,
UAW-CIO, Toledo, Ohio. Allegations have been made that
members of Gosser's union have complained because supplies
and equipment were purchased through the "Colonial Hardware
Store”; also that some of the equipment purchased was not new,
It has been alleged that the January 12, 1950, issue of the
"Daily Worker" under the by line of William Allan, who was
described as the "Daily Worker" representative in Detroit,
made reference to a divorce petition filed by Gosser's wife
which stated that in addition to a salary from the Union
Gosser drew $10,000 a year from his ownership of the"Colonial

was described as the H_gf Local 12 and reportedly -
under Enasiijﬂ_dnminat on. t was subsequently reported that

‘Hardware and Sporting Goods Starg." Toledo, and payments from

dealings with labor and em It has also been alleged
JF— th for "Colonial Hardware",
was also alleged to be a UAW attorney.



Richard T. Gosser

It has also been reported that Gosser received
profits from the Janis Press, allegedly secretly owned in
part by Gosser and profits through manipulation of funds
involving the UAW's summer camp.

| In 1942 it was alleged that certain individuals in
Local 12, Toledo, Ohio, were acquiring sums of money.secretly
from workers who desired positions in certain national
defense plants in Toledo. Specifically, it was alleged that
in the Willys-Overland Company many skilled workers had
applied for positions in this company but were not permitted
to work there inasmuch as they were members of other locals
or, in isolated cases, were members refused to pay .to Gosser
a certain "initiation fee." Indications were received that -
"initiation fees" as high as $50 per person were reguired by
Gosser before beginning work in one of the plants which were
under contract by Local 12,

70 , It has been reported that Docket No, 29444 in the
files of the Lucas County, Ohio, Clerk of Courts reflects
Richard Gosser filed for divorce from his wife, Ruth, on
January 19,.1949, It was reported that the file relating to
the above had been removed from the Court House files and its
location was unknown. It was further alleged that on
February 14, 1949, Ruth Gosser filed a cross petition for
divorce which was granted to her on March 18, 1849, According
to information received, Gosser's wife obtained the divorce
on the grounds of extreme cruelty.

o It has been reported thatm publisher
of the "Toledo Blade" caused a priva nvestigation to be

conducted on Gosser in 1949,

Information has been received reflecting that in the
past Gosser has pald fines and penalties as a result of his
failure to report in his income tax returns outside income
from the "Colonial Hardware Store" at Toledo, Ohia,

It has been reported that Richard T. Gosser, with
alisses, Richard Goffer, Richard Goofer and Richa rd McMullen,
has the following record at the Toledo, Ohio, Police Department -
under number 10067:




A Richard T, Gosser ;

Arrested March 21, 1920, as Richard McMullen as a
fugitive from justice and wanted in Monroe County for burglary,
Disposition unknown.

Arrested as Richard Thomas Gosser July 2, 1920, on
r chargu of suspicion of auto theft; released July 6, 1920.

Arrested as Richard Gosser Auvgust 16, 1920, on charge
of suspicious person. Disposition - thirty days and costs;
days suspended on payment of costs on August 18, 1920,

Arrested March 18, 1921, and held to Grand Jury on
charge of receiving and concealing stolen property. Indictment
No. 12477 for receiving and concealing stolen property was
filed March 30, 1921, Indictment No. 12477 was "nollied" on
October 14, 18525,

Arrested as Richard Gosser May 1, 1921, as a fugitive
from justice - wanted at Monroe, Michigan, fdr holdup and
robbery. Gosser was turned over to Monroe, Michigan, authorities
and pleaded guilty on Jund 6, 1921. He was sentenced to the
Michigan Reformatory, Ionia, Hichlgnn, to serve a term of
2415 years.

Richard Thomas Gosser was received at the Mic¢higan
State Reformatory, Ionia, Michigan, from Monroe County on
June 16, 1921, on a charge of highway robbery and under sentence
of 24-15 years,

On December 7, 1923, first parole wasgranted for
one year; not to leave the State.

On January 10, 1925, Gosser was “discharged."

On November 19, 1939, arrested as Richard Gosser
by Stnte Police, Erie Hichlgan, on a charge of disurdarly
person. Disposiiion was listed as $8.69 costs or ten days-
pald out. '

It has also been reported that when Eiéhard Gosser,
Toledo, Ohio, Police Department No, 10067, was arrested on

May 1, 1921, he was arrested along with Lee Wigley, Tony P,
‘Jake Case, Stacey Roberts and James Kennedy. According to the
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Richard T. Gossar

information recelved, all of the above-mentioned individuals
were at that time charged with being fugitives from justice in
that they held up and ruhhd#uud three other
individuals (names not given) in a touring car onm the Dixie
Highway near Erie, Michigan, It was further alleged that Leed

igley, Tony Paul, Jake Case, Stacey.Roberts-and James Kennedyll
ve arrest records at the Toledo, Ohio, Police Department.

”lﬂ.l been reported to have assoclated with
racketesrs in and around Toledo, Ohio, for years. WS
has been reported to have/ hm and allegedly
was incarcerated at the Unite a Health Farm at
Lexington, Kentucky, in 1949, According to informatioa

at that time o

received in [ L EE
a8 a *ln gambling houses operated by th
dorothers a ny Paul*in Lucas‘County, Toledo, Ohio.

In the past Gosser has been reported to have a
powerful influence in the Toledb, Ohio, Police Department.

Goaser's last reported address was 3476 Drummond
Road, Toledo, Ohio,

During an official investigation by the Federal
Bureau of Investigation, Richard T. Gosser was interviewed

by FBI Agents. During the interview he admitt iation
as a young man with the . He
also admitted association with Tony Paul 'and the um

element in Toledo, Ohio. He admitted a former sentence
of twenty months in a reformatory. He denied ever havéagy
a bodyguard in Toledo and stated he only used guards
at com Aadmitted knowi

. " saar
gambling did go on in Toledo plantas but he
alleged that he had made an effort to stop the gambling.
He stated that alleogations that he was tied in with the
gamblers in Toledo were ridiculous.

(62-103881-95)
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